DATE:

MEETING:

DAY;
TIME:
PLACE:

Approx.
Time*

6:00

7:00

A G E N D A
600 NORTHEAST GRAND AVENUE | PORTLAND, OREGON 97232 2736

TEL S03 797 1700 FAX S03 797 1797

June 30, 1994

Metro Council
Thursday

6:00 p.m.

Metro Council Chamber

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

1. ORDINANCES, SECOND READINGS

(Continued from June 29, 1994 Special Council Meeting)

1.1  Ordinance No. 94-535B, For the Purpose of Adopting the Annual Budget for
Fiscal Year 1994-95, Making Appropriations and Levying Ad Valorem Taxes;
and Declaring an Emergency PUBLIC HEARING (Action Requested:
Motion to Adopt the Ordinance)

ADJOURN

Presented
By

Monroe




Coune |
(3o (a¢

FINANCE_COMMITTEE REPORT

ORDINANCE Nd .94-535B. ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 1994-95, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS AND LEVYING AD VALOREM TAXES;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

‘Date: ' June 23, 1994 ' Presented By:. Councilor Monroe

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: At its June 22, 1994 meeting the

Committee voted 3-2 to recommend Council adoptlon of Ordinance No.

. 94-535A as amended. Committee members voting yes were Councilors

. Buchanan, Devlin and Monroe. Councilors Kvistad-arnd Van Bergen
voted no and Councilors Gardner and McLaln were absent.

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES: Don Carlson, Counc1l Admlnlstrator,,

and Craig Prosser, Financial Planning Manager, gave the Staff
- Report. Mr. Carlson explained that the Council through adoption of
Resolution No. 94-1910 amended the Proposed FY 1994-95 Budget and
Appropriation Schedule and directed that it be filed with the Tax
-Supervising and Conservation Commission (TSCC). The TSCC held its
public hearing on the Metro Budget on June 21, 1994 and the matter
now before the Committee is Ordinance No. -94-535A which is the
final action for the adoption of -the FY 1994-95- Budget and
Appropriations Schedule and related actions. Mr. Carlson stated
that there .are several amendments to Ordinance No. 94-535A to be
considered by the Committee before final action on the ordinance.
The amendments include changes to the Budget -and Appropriations
Schedule as well as changes in the text of the ‘ordinance itself.

Mr.Craig Prosser presented a. list’ of 16 "technlcal"and"pollcy"
amendments to the Committee for their consideration (See Attachment
-1 for a summary and Attachment 2 for the detailed explanation).
The Committee approved 15 of the amendments mostly by a unanimous
vote and did not approve Amendment. No. 13 (See Attachment 1) which
- proposed various changes to the Funds affectéd by the Excise Tax.
The amendment proposed to bring the Budget and Approprlatlons
Schedule in line with the Councils decision to set the maximum
Excise Tax rate at a flat 7.5% rather than a split rate of 6% and
7.7%. Councilors Van Bergen and Kvistad supported setting the tax
rate at the 6% level and Councilor Buchanan abstained. Councilors
Devlin and Monroe supported the proposed amendment at the 7.5%
level. . :

Ms. Kathy Rutkowski; Financial Analyst presented the amendments to
the text of the ordinance. She explained the changes in Section 2
are necessary for the budget to comply with Ballot Measure 5
provisions; Section 4 was added to reflect the Budget Committees .
recommendation to give the, Parks program a years grace .before
instituting the Metro Excise Tax on the users of those facilities:
and Section 5 is necessary to establish the Rate Stablllzatlon
Account in the Solid Wasted Revénue Fund.




3 v o7 TN
. 1] : . -
I A B
Tyt et
AR A
N

Council Spaff_préposedva new Section 6 to assuré that the decision
to acquire the pelletizer equipment- at Metro Central must be

approved by the Council prior to execution by the Executive Officer .

(See Attachment 3).‘

. Chairman Monroé staied.that.he had been advised by outside,legal
counsel that it was not necessary to amend the Budget to reverse
the Council previous action on the FY 1994-95 Budget to budget for

Amendment No. 4  of the Oregon Waste Systems (OWS) Contract with -

'Metro. He went on to state that the record should clearly reflect
that in approving this budget, the Council is not ratifying -- and

does not intend to ratify -- Contract Amendment No. 4 to Metro’s
Solid Waste Disposal Contract with-OWS. The Council is proceeding

cautiously because the status of Contract Amendment No. 4 currently
is unsettled. -



ATTACHMENT 1
(Fin.Comm.Rpt./Ord.94-535B) .

Budget Adjustments FY 1994-95 -

Memo Page/

item # : : : . : o
Vote Fund ‘Department Amount Source Positions  Exhibit #
. Technical Changes . . . : : |

1 Regional Parks Parks $147,960 Fund Balance - . 0.00 . A
Pass |& Expo Fund Expo $243,000 Fund Balance 0.00 3-
{5-0) Fund . ‘ $195,040 Fund Balance 0.00 3/

" Total : $586,000 . - 0.00
Parks - Contract carry-overs & development fund balance.
Expo - Completion of Multnomah County Capital projects.
Fund — Recognition of undesignated Fund Balance.

2 Smith & Bybee Smith & Bybee =  $51,403 Fund Balance - 0.00 4/A
Pass |lLakes Trust Fund .

{50 ' Completion of 3 projects.
3 OCC Operating OoCC - - $68,161 ' 0.60 4/-
"Pass |Fund ' ' '
(5-0) Personal Services adjustments to lmplement Union agreements ‘
plus part time. :

4  |Support Services FMI $17,500 Fund Balance -~ 000 - . 5
Pass |Fund o
4-1) Canry-over of Information Systems Plan_eonsulting.

5 General Services $0 - 0.00 - s/B8
Pass . » .
(5-0) Reallocation of charges for Developmental Services Div.

6 Building Management Metro Center $80,000 Fund Balance 0.00 6/C
Pass |Fund . ’

{5-0) Carry aver of Metro Center settlement agreement payment.

7 Various ($34,0000 . 000 6~

Pass

{50) Adjustments to seven funds to repay General Fund for $394, 000 Metro
Center settlement payment made in FY 93 94.

-8 |General Revenue . Metro Reglonal Center _ '

Pass |Bond Fund Construction $141,232 Fund Balance 0.00 . 8k
- 4) '
Carry over of construction completion.
~8 |Zoo Operating Zoo . $373,355 FundBalance 000 . OF
Pass {Fund , ' ) ’
" (50) Recognition of additional fund balance due to higher attendance.

6/23/34

Page 1




- $88,760 Fund Balance

1.00

T

6/23/94

16 |Solid Waste Solid Waste
Pass |Revenue Fund Reclass
5-0) " Carry-over of 7 projects.

11 |Rehab& Enhancement -North Portiand $35,000 Fund Balance - .0.00 - 11/-
Pass |Fund : ' - . C
(50) ~ Carry-over of one project.

12 |Planning Fund Planning $608,719 Fund Balance 1.00 . 12D
Pass — . ' ' ~ Reclass .
4-1) Carry-over of Professional Services contracts and payments

to other agencies. : .
13, |Excise Tax Various . 'Various 0.00 13/-
Fail  |(Various Funds) . o : ‘ :
(2-2-1) : Chang_e from 6%/7.7% Excise Tax to 7.5% Excise tax
| Total Technical Adjustments $1,656,130- 0.60
Policy Changes - .
14 |MERC Admin. MERC Admin. $9,158 Inteal Transfer 0.14 15/F
Pass |Fund ’ : )
60) Share of Development Project Manager.
Spectator Facllities PCPA - $23,054 Contingency 10.38 15/F
Fund . _ - : :
Share of Development Project Manager.
- locc Operating occ $25,576 Contingency 0.38 15/F|
Fund . . '
Share of Development Project Manager.
OCC Capital Projects  OCC Capital $6,731 Contingency . 040 15/F
{Fund - Projects . ‘ :
Share of Development Project Manéger.

15 |Planning Fund Planning 3314,000 Grants 2.00 16/D&E
Pass '

{4-1) Transportation Growth Mgt. Grant award.

16 [Solid Waste | _

Pass |Revenue Fund Solid Waste $75,000 Fund Balance & 0.00 17/-
41 Unappropriated )
Outside legal counsel for OWS Contract issue. -
$453,619 3.00

Total Policy Adjustments

Page 2- '



EXHIBIT A, p. 1

. . MEMO
Regional Parks and Greenspaces

DATE: - - June §, 1994
TO: Jennifer Sims, Director of Finance and Management Information
" FROM: Charlie Ciecko, Director of Regional' Parks and Gréensp‘aces

SUBJECT: Technical Adjustments to the Approved FY 1994-95 Budget

A number of contracts originally estimated to be completed in FY 1993-94 or authorized by' :
the Metro Council since action on. the approved budget need .to be carried forward into FY
~-1994:95. Following is a list of contracts, respective revenue and expenditure adjustments:

: R:egional Parks and Expo Fund - Regional Parks and Greenspaces Department -

0 . { Mai Divisi
1. ~ Marine Facxlmes Parkmg/Kzosk Construcnon -- Increase Mlscellaneous Professxonal
Services by $5,000 (Cost Center 211300). This IGA was transferred to Metro from

Multnomah County, the Marme Board is coordmatmg this project which is not
completed.

2. Marine Facilities Beak Repart - Increase Miscellaneous Professional Services by
$1,600 (Cost Center 211300). This IGA was transferred to Metro from Multnomah
County, the Marine Board is coordinating this project which is not completed.

3. Hentoni and Company -- Increase Miscellaneous Professional Services by $3,000
(Cost Center 211410). This contract is for the financial audit of the Glendoveer Golf
Course which will not be completed this fiscal year.



EXHIBIT A, p. 2

10.

Portland Auduban Society -- Increase Fund Balance and stcellaneous Professxonal -

. Services by $500 to allow completlon of final Goal 5 Case Study Report

Conklmg, Fiskum and McCormick — Increase Fund Balance and Miscellaneous ~ .
Professional Services by $14,100 for continuing work with Greenspaces Bond Measure

Blue Ribbon Committee and preparation of final report.

Paczﬁc Meridian Resources — Increase Fund Balance and Materials and Services
$11,000 to develop local govcmment and regional composite Goal 5 data layers for the

RLIS

Forty lee Loop Land Trust — Increase Fund Balance and Miscellaneous Professional

"Services $2,500 to mmate a Peninsula. Crossmg Trail Feasxblhty Study

The Wetlands Conservancy Urban Streams Counczl -- Increase U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service Grant, years 1 and 2, and Miscellaneous Professional Services by $7,431 for

continuing assistance with the Restoration Grants Program.

Oregon Graduate Institute's Saturday Academy -- . Increase U.S. Fxsh and Wildlife
Service Grant, years 1 and 2, and Miscellancous Professional Services by $1,500 to

allow completlon of GreenCity Data Project 1993-94 final report.

Blue Lake Summer Concert Series -- Increase Fund Balance and Miscellaneous
Professional Services by $9,490 to cover a variety of expenses associated with the
production of the 1994 Concert Series.

Especially for Kids Program — Increase Fund Balance and Miscellaneous Professional
Services by $5,959 to cover a variety of expenses associated wnth production of the

Summer 1994 Program.

Regtanal Parks and Greenspaces Brochures and Marketing - Increase Fund Balance
revenue by $32,433 to complete development of a Regional Parks and Greenspaces
Brochure, complete updates of Oxbow Regional Park and Beggars Tick Regional
Wildlife Refuge brochures and to complete a Department marketing and advertising
program. Increase Miscellaneous Professional Services expenditures by $16,000,
Printing Services expenditures by $5,250 and .External Promotlon expenditures by

$11,183.

Ciry af Sherwood -- Increase Fund Balance and Miscellaneous Professxonal Services by
$2,500 to complete a pamphlet for the Tualatin River National Wildlife Refuge.



EXHIBIT A, p- -3 .

Smith and Bybee Lakes Trust Fund

1. E & S Environmental Services — Increase Fund Balance and Miscellaneous Professional . ‘
~ Services by $10,000 to complete paleo-limnological investigations of the Lakes. . '

2. . Very Sirius Productions — 1ancase Fund Balance and Miscellaneous Professional _
Services by $10,000.to complete a documentary video of the Smith and Bybee Lakes
Management Area. . i o

3. City of Portland Parks Bureau - Increase Fund Balance and Miscellaneous. -
" Professional Services by $31,403 to complete phase I implementation of the Recreation

Master Plan.

j:\pat\budget\94-95\techad]



FY 1994-95 Cost Allocation Plan Summary

Approved Budget - -

soLo REGIONAL cowé'mon ;
WASTE zoo . ‘ PARKSS ' CENTER
‘ PLANNING OPERATIONS OPERATIONS GENERAL MERC " EXPO CAPITAL TOTAL
DESCRIPTION . ) DEPARTMENT FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND . PROJECT DIRECT cost

Development Services 0 4,025 36,228 0 12,076 man ) . 80,507
SUPPORT SERVICES FUND TRANSFER * $1.578.219 $2,362,.807 $1.193.491 $575.161 - $706.218 $396.783 $29.151 $188,358 $7.013,188
Percent of Total ' , 2 44% 361% 1697% 818% 10 04% 567% 041% To268%  T° 10000%
BUILDING MGMT TRANSFER - Metro Center 81402 $4,581 ) $2,466 0 $1,003 %0 0 815452
BUILDING MGMT TRANSFER - Metro Regional Center $463,300 $341.070 _ 0 - $303.730 0 $61,564 .30 .30 $1,189663 .
RISK MANAGEMENT TRANSFER - Liabrity $15.508 352,489 $70378 $3244 $158301 $76,392 0 $15.758 $392,070
RISK MANAGEMENT TRANSFER - Workers’ Comp $18.542 $30.580 $107.101 $6.008 $78.402 $14.467 $0 $0 . $255100  °
TOTAL TRANSFERS . : $2,082,972 $2,792.526 $1,370,970 $890,608 $942.921 $572,209 ° * $29,151 $204,116 $0,885.473
_ Technical Change ,
Development Services ) [ ] 0 24,150 0 0 . B2 20,132 0 ., 805307
SUPPORT SERVICES FUND TRANSFER © $1578.219 $2.359.782 $1,181.413 $575.161 - - $694.142 $406,831 $49,283 $188,358 $7,033,188
Percent of Total 2244% 3355% 16 80% - 818% 987% 578% 070% 268% 10000% .
BUILDING MGMT TRANSFER - Metro Center < - $7.402 $4.581 L] $2.466 0 $1,003 ‘0. %0 $15.452
BUILDING MGMT TRANSFER - Metro Regional Center $463,300 $341,070 $0 $303,730 - %0 $81.564. 0 80 $1,189.663
RISK MANAGEMENT TRANSFER - Liabitty - * $15.508 $52.489 - $70,978 $3.244 $158,301 $76.392 0 $15,758 " $392,070
RISK MANAGEMENT TRANSFER - Workers' Comp . $18.542 $30.580 $107.101 $6.008 $78.402 $14.467 $0 © 0 $255.100
TOTAL TRANSFERS ‘ ' $2,082972 $2,788.501 $1.35.892 $890,608 $930,845 $500,256 $49,28) $204,116 + $8885.473

Change Amount . . ) (34.025) ($12.078) 0 ($12.076) $8,048 $20,132 0 .

COST2.XLS

g 119IHX3



EXHIBIT C

Date: . ~ June 16, 1994

"To: = ‘a Craig Prosser
From: N ug Butler.

Subject: B ilding Management Fund
. Metro Center Carryforward -

As you know, Metro has executed an agreement for the early termination of our lease of Metro
Center at 2000 SW First Avenue. As provided in that agreement METRO has made the
settlement payment called for in that agreement. :

One:final provision of that agreement states that, "On or before June 3, 1994, the Lessor
[AMCO)] shall submit to the Lessee [METRO] a written statement of the maintenance, repair
work, or other work which must be performed by Lessee [METRO] under the terms of the lease.”
~ As of this date, we have been unable to obtain this written statement from AMCO. In a letter
dated June 10th, AMCO states that, "AMCO-Portland, Inc. is relying upon Cushman &
Wakefield to review the condition of the building and compare it to the requirements of the lease.
Unfortunately, Cushman & Wakefield has not been ableto get their report to AMCO as quickly
as we thought might be possible. Accordingly, the time frames in Section 4.2 of the Agreement
are not feasible.” In subsequent conversations with both their attorney and with AMCO
- principles, we have been assured that everything possible is being done to prepare and submit the
required written statement expeditiously. They have been unable to provide us with a specific
date for providing this written statement, however. ' '

The resources (dollars and staff) for completing any requtred work are included in the budget for
this fiscal year. Nothing has been budget for next fiscal year. As a contingency, we will,
therefore, need to carryforward funds from this year's budget to complete this work. Since we do
not know the extent or cost of the work which may be required, we are proposing to carryforward
$80,000, the projected balance as of June 30, 1994, for the Building Management Fund, Metro -
Center cost.center. This amount should be carried forward as Materials and Services.

Please let me know if you have questxons or concerns or if there is any further mformatxon ‘you -
require.

cc: Dick Engstrom



FY 1993-94
ADOPTED BUDGET
FY sectsmann

199293  FTE  AMOUNT

PLANNING FUND

SS PLG FND
June 13, 1994 )
01:52 PM FISCAL YEAR 1994-95

ACCT# DESCRIPTION . -

175,517 335,000

1,000,786 ,

()}
.0
312,800

" 1,265,600 -

258,500
38,000
296,000
23,908
0
694,313
0

217,000

30,000 -

0
300,000
808,665

0
117,382

- 280,000
110,000
715,501

1,000,000
391,000

4 70,000
1,428,482

0

0

225,000

685416

: (
305000 Fund Balance
331110 Federal Grants-Operating- Categodcal-Dlrecl
. FY 94 FTA S/N AAJDEIS (OR-29-9201)
FY 94 FTA S/N AA/DEIS (OR-29-9022)
FY 93 FTA |-205/Milwaukie
FY 94 FTA South AA/DEIS
FEMA (Mapping)
FEMA (OEM)
Water Quality . '
331120 Federal Grants-Operaling-Categorical Indlrecl
FY 95 PLJODOT
FY 94 PLLODOT
FY 95 Sec 8- 0DOT

FY 95 Metro STP
FY 94 Sec 8- 0DOT
FY 93 Sec 8-0DOT B
FY 94 Metro/STP - ODOT/FHWA
FY 94 STP - ODOT\FHWA
FY 93 STP - ODOTWHWA
FY 95 ODOT/STP
FY 94 HPR « FHWA
FY 93 FHWA (Trans/Land Use Mode!)
FY 93 FHWA (LUTRAC)
FY93STP
FY 93 TransR Statlon Area Plannlng Grant
* FY 93 Hillsboro PE/FEIS(Tr-Mel)
FY 95 Fed Grant (Travel Modeling)
FY 95 0DOT TGM Grant
o FHWA 1000 Friends Grant
J34110 State Grants-Operating-Categorical-Direct
FY 95 Oregon State Lottery
FY 95 ODOT Supplemental
. FY 94 ODOT Supplemental
. FY93 0DOT Supplemental

APPROVED

FTE ~ AMOUNT

CHANGE

FTE

687,481 -

217,000 -

273,128

430,000
~ 75,500

1,079,000

. 120,000

. ToTAL

AMOUNT

FTE

AMOUNT

135533
498,000
996,000

0

200,000

300,000
314,000

75,500

1,079,000
0

120,000
145,500

T -d *g LI9IHX3



FY 1993.94

June 13, 1994
ADOPTED BUDGET 01:52PM
FY
1992.93 FTE AMOUNT ACCT™»
95,093
61,600 -
20,000
- 0o
. o -
0 334120
439,200 -
2,000 0 334210
15,000
6,500
670,601 _337110
0
.0
0
0.
0
262,500
78,600
77,500
112,500 .
316,400
46,000
24,400
155,000
22,155 337210
’ 30,000
583,847 597,563 339100
622,581 130,000 - 339200
0 0 - '
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 5,000 341310
15,974 75,000 ‘341500
6,137 37,500 341600
. ) 15,000 381100
1,500 50,000 -365100
991 56,000 379000
1,910,189 - 1,786,274 391010
0 0. 391142
0 )

391160

PLANNING FUND

[FISCAL YEAR 109495
DESCRIPTION

FY 93 0DOT STP

DEQ (Emission Reduction)

ODOT - Westem Bypass

FY 95 ODOT Match for 95 Metro STP

ODOT Match for 93 Metro STP
State Grants-Operating-Categoricaf-Indirect

C-TRAN U5-Vancouver (WSDOT)

State Granls-Operatlng-Non-Ca!egodcal-Dlrect
DEQ (Falrview Creek)
" DLCD
C-TRAN S/N AAJDELS (WSDOT)
Local Grants-Operating-Categorical-Direct
FY 95 Tr-Met General Planning

* FY 95 Td-supplemental

FY 95 Tri-Met - PEFEIS

FY 95 Tri-Met - Westside LRT

FY 95 Tri-Met RHCT '

FY94 Tri-Met General Planning

FYS3 Tr-Met General Planning

Portiand HTC Study » :

C-TRAN-HCT Study . .

FY 94 Sourth AADEIS Match

1205/Milwaukie AA match-varfous jurlsdiclions

1S Portland/Vancouver Pre-AA local match

FY 90 Westside from Tit-Met _
Local Gnnts-Operaﬂng-Non-Categodcal-Dlrocl

Northwest Area Foundation Grant

" Local Govemment Service Fee

Contract Services
DRC Storefront Memberships
Systems Forecasling Sales
Misc. DRC Safes - Maps & Dala-
Varlous Jurlsdictions - Technlcal Asst,
UGB Fees

- Documents & Publications

Conferences & Workshops

Interest on Investments

Donations and Bequests .

Other Miscellaneous Revenue :
Trans. Resources from Gen'l Fund-Excise Tax
Trans, Resources from Planning & Deviop.Fund
Trans. Resowrces from Reglonal Parks & Expo

"~ APPROVED

FTE. AMOUNT

9
£0,600
10,000
36,244

10937

$50,000

10,500

0
" 15,000
20,000

25,000

2,811, 495'

> ® & 0

CHANGE

FTE  AMOUNT
553,960
(31 ooo)
7sas

13480 .

X-¥-)

0000000000000 000

0000000000000

TOTAL

FTE °~ AMOUNT

553,960
59,600
-10,000
43,629

24,417

0 .

1,577,000

333,33 |

225,000
" 47,000
14,500
25217
200,000
24,961
36,096

6000

o

$50,000
165 000

‘-—19000
10,500

2,811 498
0

....‘o .

2 "d 0 LISIHX3



"PLANNING FUND

FY 1993.94 ‘June 13, 1994 . .
ADOPTED BUDGET 01:52PM T FISCAL YEAR 1994-95 - - APPROVED CHANGE TOTAL .
FY —— ' . — . ) L
1992-93 FTE AMOUNT ACCTH DESCRIPTION _ FTE AMOUNT  FTE. AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT
244,646 324125 391530 Trans. Resources from S.W. Revenue Fund . ) . 346952 * .0 -346,952
5,000 - . 0 - 393761 . Trans. Direct Costs from Lakes Trust Fund ) 0 . 0 .. 0
6,714,214 12966929 . . TOTAL RESOURCES - ) .- ‘ . 12,588,775 922,716 - 13,511,491
. . 0.
Personal Services i .0
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (run llme) ) . . .0 ¢ .
73642  1.00 75,395 Senlor Director _ : . .1.00 . 71660 0. 77,660
126,353  2.00 130,292 Assistant Director . - 200 134,200 0 134,200
0 0 Senlor Manager - ) : 1.00 65,681 0 65,681
329,652 5.00 278,802 - Manager T " 400 231,602 0 231,602 -

0 3.00 . AS1327 ‘ Senlor Program Supervisor 3.00 154,668 0 154,868
45080 - 1.00 49,228 . Program Supervisor 3.00 - 154524 0- 154,524
44600 1.00 - . 48,685 - ’ : Senlor Adminlistrative Services Analyst 1.00 47,716 0 41,776
39,746 , 1.00 . . 35,027 Assoc. Management Analyst ’ 1.00 <. 40,0 0 40,031
36,630 200 85,555 ) Senlor Public Affalrs Speclallst 1.00 51,843 (1] 51,843 .

263,962 6.00 255,697 - Senlor Reglonal Planner - 6.00 ° 278,634 0 278,634
41576 1.00 46,108 ) Senlor Management Analyst 1.00 47,306 0 47,306
402,566 11.00 488,224 - Senlor Trans. Planner 10.00 471,085 0 471,085
25,260 1.00 36,340 Assoc Public Affalrs Spectalist . 3.00 110,051 (o] 110,051
- 26,002 1.00 . 36,538 DP Operations Analyst 1.00 42345 . 0 . 43,245
182,804 7.00 263,281 _ ~ Assoc. Trans. Planner . 7.00 268,810 1.00 35,488 . " 302,008
176,054 6.90 251,778 . Assoc, Reglonal Planner 6.00 221,452 ° 1.00 35 935 267,387
95,067 4.50 145,928 Asst. Trans, Planner 6.00 " 184,495 ' . s © 184,495
18,970 1.70 65,680 Asst. Management Analyst - 3.00 111,876 ) 0 . 111,876
69,897 1.00 25179 Management Techniclan - . o
95253 7.00 220,996 . - Asst. Reglonal Planner o 8.00 261,071 ‘ 0 261,071
0 0 Administrative Asslstant ' . . -
20,241 1.00 31,574 ’ Assistant Administrative Senvices Analyst .
0 o Assistant Public Affalrs Speclalist o T - 100 33,419 ' 0 33,419
. . "~ 511125 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (part time) : '
0 050 - 15,885 Assistant Reglonal Planner ,

. 511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (fulllime) * : :
29,256 2,00 55,005 Administrative Secretary 200 . 58,858 0 : . 58,858
66,843 200 . 49513 .. Secretary 300 73,944 0o - . 73,944
31,063 ([ Planning Technlclan : . - . - . .

16,664 1.00 - 21,321 Office Assistant . ’ 1.00 21,8689 (1.00) (21,881) -
" 18,991 -0 : Program Assistant 1 . 0 100 21,061 21,861
: . 51 1231 WAGES - TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES (Fuﬂ-t!mo) ) 0 0
38,168 050 9,284 . Tomporary Assistance ' 0.50 9580 : 0 C 9,560
3.1 : 0 " $11400 OVERTIME ’ ‘ 1,200 . PO - 0 - . 1,200
692,506 1,102,045 512000 FRINGE T - ) - 1,233,551 27,858 . 1,261,406

: _ ; 0 R :
3010355 7190 - 3,980,685 . Total Personal Services - 7550 - . 4298503 200 99,2718 7750 4,495,781

¢ -d *q 119IHX3



. PLANNING -FUND

" FY 1993.94 . June 13, 1994 - '
ADOPTED BUDGET 01:52 PM FISCAL YEAR 1694-95
FY
7 1992.93 AMOUNT ACCT# DESCRIPTION
47,350 44,118 521100 _Olfice Supplles
70,467 62,915 521110 Computer Software
6,250 8,767 521111 - Computer Supplles
10,422 21,794 521240 Graphics/Reprographic Supplles
145 2,700 521260 Printing Supplles
3,834 5,112 521310 Subscriptions
1,615 6,381 521320 Dues .
0 10,000 524110 Accounting & Audlting Services
698 -0 524120 Legal Fees
1,065,586 3,203,145 $24190 Misc, Professional Services
41,634 84,600 525640 - Malnt. & Repalrs Services-Equipment
12,015 1,500 525710 Equipment Rental
1,500 0 525732 Operating Lease-Vehicles
51,344 135,335 526200 Ads & Legal Notices
98,792 246,800 526310 Prinling Services
29,750 51,000 526320 . Typesetting & Reprographics Services
10,950 12,000 526410 . Telephone
31,437 36,365 526420 Postage
7,390 6,200 526440 Dellvery Services
44,916 52,565 - 526500 Travel
24 2,000 526510 Mileage Relmbursement
10,205 14,500 526700 - © Temporary Help Services
21,109 41,235 526800 Tralning, Tultion, Conferences
520,927 2,585,940 - 528100 Uceriss, Permits, Payments to Other Agencles
17,336 20,160 529500 Meetings - .
4,924 750 529800 Miscellaneous .-
220,216 267122 525740 Capltal Lease-Fumlture & Equipment
2,330,836 6,923,002 Total Materials & Services
Capltal Qutlay .
51,732 39,500 571500 Purchases-Olfice Furniture & Equipment
51,732 39,500 Total Capltal Outlay
Interfund Transfers '
183,398 0 581513 Trans, Indlrect Costs to Bidp. Fund-Metro Center
44,180 275,152 581513 Trans, Indirect Costs to Bidg. Fund-Reglonal Center

APPROVED

FTE

" AMOUNT

-20,700 .

65,990
25,744
36.940

CHANGE
FTE -

2,000 |

. 4944
- 8,157

0

0
2,047,500

76,800

$,601,501

11,000

11,000

7402

483300

AMOUNT

w
L §
©o

8
3 ©

782,290

(X . . .
E8ocoooo0oooooo

'OOO§§OOOOO°OOOOO°

TOTAL
FTE

15,750 °

" 15750

.

AMOUNT

20,700
65,990
25,74

36,940

2,000
4,944
8,157

2,436,890
76,800

" 5,500

0

29,500
268,200
54,500
18,000

. 67,500
10,300
41,430
2,900
5.000
$3,135
2,870,000
. 23,440
- 750
255,474

6,383,791

26,750

26,750

7,402
463,300

p d ‘0 LISIHX3 -



'PLANNING FUND

. P
FY 1993.94 June 13, 1994 )
AOOPTED BUDGET 01:52PM FISCAL YEAR 1894-95
FY T, .
1992-93 FTE ~* AMOUNT ACCT# DESCRIPTION
. 777,041 1,005,862 581610 Trans. Indirect Costs to Support Srvs. Fund
5.309 9014 581615 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt. Fund-Gen
20,117 33,039 - 581615 Trans. Indirect Costs to Risk Mgmt. Fund-Workers’ Comp
0 114,500 582160 Trans, Resources to Reglonal Parks/Expo Fund
31,639 0o 583610 Trans. Direct Costs to Support Srvs, Fund
1,061,684 1,437,567 Total Inlerfund Transfers
' A ul n 3 ja Iz
0 - 485,175 599999 Conlingency
259,707 101,000 . 599990 Unapproprlated Fund Batance
259,707 586,175 " Total Contingency and Unappropriated Balance
6714314 7110 12,966,929

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

* APPROVED

FTE

1,578,219
15,508
18,542

.0

2,082,971

496,800
0

496,800

75.50

12,568,775

" CHANGE

2.00

" TOTAL
AMOUNT ~ FTE.  AMOUNT ~ FTE -

25,401
0

25,401

922,719 7750

AMOUNT

1,578,219
15,508
18,542

0"

2,082,971

. 522201 .

0

§22,201

13,511,494

©G.°d ‘g L181HX3



' - EXHIBIT E, p. Y
Planning Department . o : ) : June 15, 1994

Transportation Planning Division, RTP Section .' ‘ . : . Page 1 0f 2
RTP Regional Parking Management Program " - . .

" Program Narrative | - Fiscal Year 1994-95'-__

i t ror 10 F .94

_ As required in the State Transportation Planning Rule (TPR), the Metro regional transportation system plan

(RTP) must include methods to reduce per capita parking in the region by 10 percent over the next 30

vears. The requirement is one aspect of the rule’s overall objective to reduce single-occupant vehicle
travel, promote alternative modes and encourage pedestrian fnendly urban areas in order to reduce vehic!e

miles traveled (VMT)

{n anticipation of the TPR requirement, the 1893 Oregon Legislature approved a joint Oregon Department
of Transportation (ODOT) and Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD) program
called the-"Urban Mobility/Urban Growth Management Program,”® the Transportation and Growth
Management Program.” The ODOT/DLCD Transportation and Growth Management (TGM) Program
provides grants for regional and local governments for planning work related to implementation of the TPR.
One of the approved grants is the RTP Regional Parkung Management Program (RPMP).

ln order to meet the TPR requurernent, the RPMP will prov:de an assessment of the regnon ‘s current paﬂana
per capita. This work plan will be carried out by Metro on behalf of the City of Portland and Multnomah,
Clackamas, and Washington Counties. The RPMP will outline a method to estimate regional parking, as

well as develop strategies to achieve the desired 10 percent reduction in non-residential parking spaces per
capita. All work elements are scheduled to be completed by May 1995.

Current Year’s Program - FY 1993-94

The current year’s program has focused on coordination with ODOT in preparing the consultant scope of . -
work, budget, and time line for conducting the parking area inventory. The parking inventory will be.
oriented toward cataloguing no_n-residential parking ares as opposed to spaces. _

“The Regional Parking Management Study is considered a component of Metro’s RTP Update and willbe
_ subject to the public involvement process being developed for that effort. The public involvement process,

as required by ISTEA, will be a comprehensuve and responslve effort focusing on grass-roots and citizen
committee activities. _

The study is being conducted in conjunction wuth the Department of Environmental Quality’s (DEQ)
development of a regional Parking Ratio Rule. In addition, the study is being coordinated with the City of
Portland’s Central city Transportation Management Plan and a similar City of Portland TGM grant to focus
on city efforts to reduce parking. Strategies identified for the City will be folded in for consideration in the
strategy development stage of the Regional Parking Management Study.

ext Year’s Program - FY 1994-95 (Base Budget
The rnajor activities include:
. Estabiish a baseiine inventory of parking by type and location.

e Establish a forecast target of future parkmg by type and Iocauon (pnor to apphcanon of management -
strategies).



EXHIBIT E, p. 2

Planning Department -

Tfans‘portation Planning Division, RTP Section
- RTP Regional Parking Management Program

June 15, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Fiscal Year 1994-95 .

Program Narrative -

e Develop a fist of parking management st_ratmies oriented towards achie\)ing the 10 percent per capita -

reduction from the forecast target.

o Adopt as part of the RTP at a policy level, those strategies necessary and appropnate to achieve the

requured reductuon

1994.95 Budge Summé Base Budget

EXPENDITURES .

. Amount  FETE
Personal Services $ 29,133 0.485
Transfers ) . 10,506 '
Contingency _ o 311 -
Materials & Services ' 65,000
Capital R ¢ &
Total ] ) $105,000
. b:\.&liv’n_nﬁ

osnEne

RESOURCES

TGM Grant

Transfer from General Fund
Regional Planning Service Fee
Total

' Amount

$ 80,000
12,500

—12,500
$105,000




EXHIBIT E, p. 3

Planining Department ’ o ' ) - ' . June‘l 5, 1994

Transportation Planning Division, RTP Section P Do s T Page 1of 2
Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Program '

Program Narrative " . Fiscal Year 1994-95

i ri rior to FY 1

The Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Program in part responds to State Rule 12 and ISTEA dlrectlves to

~ develop balanced, multi-modal systems plans which de-emphasize reliance on the single-occupant-vehicle.
Through the program, Metro will be theé lead agency for developing bicycle and pedestrian-related plans B
and/or policies, objectives and standards which can be incorporated into the RTP. From a system level,
Metro will then work with local jurisdictions and the public to identify regional bicycle and pedestrian
needs. Further, Metro will define pedestrian-and bicycle-related criteria for project selection and funding
for inclusion in the TIP. The program represents a greatér agency emphasis in these two areas consistent
with the federal and state directives.

The program wull also be respon5|ble for coordination wnth local 1ur|sd|ct|ons and the public to ensure

regional consistency with the RTP in local bicycle and pedestrian planning, programming and project

development. The program will also coordinate with Regional Framework Activities in Metro’s Growth
' Management Sectton, partlcularly iri regard to transxt and pedestrian fnendly development programs.

Current Year s Program - FY 1983-94

The program is essentually new, however, through other planning and programmmg actlvmes Metro has
‘ partuc:pated in the following activities: .

. Development of the Regional Bike Route Network and related bicycle and pedestrian objectlves in the
RTP.

« ldentification and prioritization of regional blcycle and pedestrian projects through the Transportatlon
Enhancement and CMAQ funding proprams

E Provision of regional coordination in the oDoT bicycle grant program.

-« Development and periodic updates and printing of "Getting There By Blke, Metro 3 reglonal guide to
bicycle riding. ‘

Next Year’s Program - FY 1994-95 (Base Budget)

The FY 1994-95 program will focus on defining bicycle and pedestrian elements for inclusion into Metro’s
updated RTP by 1995, and into the TIP elther through the next update or as amended Speclfrc activities

include'

L. Develop regionally significant blcycle and pedestnan elements for inclusion in the RTP, mcludlng
policies, objectives, performance measures and criteria; evaluate alternative system elements; and
adoption of preferred policies, system and system needs.

- Develop regionally significant bicycle and pedestrian elements for inclusion in the TIP, including project
*  solicitation process; project evaluatlon and ranking criteria; and adoption of recommended projects for
funding.

. _ Establish regional bicycle and pedestrian roles and responsibilities for planning, programming and



EXHIBIT E, p. 4 ._ :
Planning D'épértmem : . . T ‘ ' A June 15, 1994 °

Transportation Planning Division, RTP Section * . g ' " Page2o0f2
Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian E;pgram _— <o v

Program Narrative . Fiscal Year 1994_--95

constructi.on,' including a public process incorporating input from the general public as well as the
established bicycle and pedestrian community. :

. Coordinate with regional pedestrian and transit friendly activities related to station area plannind,
. transit-oriented development, 10-minute corridors and development of local transportation sySte;n plans
consistent with Oregon‘s Transportation Planning Rule 12. . .

« Update an‘d reprin{ "Getting There By Bike" to bettgar incorporate recent planning and programming

~ activities. - - - . , .
* Participate in ‘Iocal project development activities related to bicycle and pedestrian projects. °
" The FY 1994-95 work program establishes a regional framework for bicycle and pedestrian activities in the
Portland metropolitan area and allows for more thoughtful and innovative planning and programming for
those modes of transportation. The activities are consistent with agency and RTP objectives to provide for -

enhanced non-single occupant vehicle transportation and mobility opportunities. Those objectives are also
Implicit within ISTEA and Rule 12. _ . - '

FY 1994-95 Budget Summeary (Base Budget)

'EXPENDITURES ) o . - RESOURCES

Amount  FTE | | | Amount
Personal Services $58,885 1.150. TGM Grant © $50,000
Transfers - 21,188 Transfer from General Fund 5,601
Contingency 417 . Regional Planning Service Fee . 24,898
Materials & Services - o Total $80,500 .
Capital - a0 B
Total , _ $80,500
5A54-08\bikeped.nar

oernsns .




EXHIBIT E, p. 5
Planning_Departmént' ‘ ' L ) ' ' - June 15, ,1994.

Growth Management Division ' ' ' o . Page 1 of 1 )
Main Streets Program -. - . A . .

.Program Narrative . | . Fiscal Year 1994-95 :
introduction . ) .

This program will build on the Region 2040 project by further defining and allocating drowth"to multi-modal
corridors in-the region. This program is designed to work in tandem with the Primary Transit Network plan,
the Regional Bicycle Plan, the Regional Parking Area Study and the Regional Pedestrian Network to provide

an integrated land use and transportation system that will be mplemented in the Regional Transportation -
Plan and the Reglonal Framework Plan .

xt Year’ ram - FY 1894:95 (Base

The proposed work plan includes three phases: Research Application and lmplementatlon in the research -
phase, case studies and literature are analyzed to provide staff with a working knowledge of state of the :
art mixed-use and multi-modal planning and design. In the application phase, a series of performance -
standards are developed and refined. These standards will define a hierarchy of mixed-use corridors and
nodes by their densities, design types and transportation infrastructure. The refinement of these
performance standards will be finalized in the implementation phase, when they form recommendations for
the Land Use and Transit standards for the RTP, and the Urban Design and Housing Density elements for - -

_the RFP,
FY 1994-95 Budget Summary (Base Budget)

EXPENDITURES ' : ‘ RESOURCES .
| mount - ETE . Amount
' Pérsonal Services = - = § 53,124 0.985 TGM Grant o $75,000
Transfers 19,125 Transfer from General Fund ) 2,500
Contingency 251 Total ~ . ~ $107,500 .
Materials & Services . 35,000
Capital : S ¢
Total ' §107.500
b:‘“ﬂn.!dfu-

oereme




_EXHIBIT E, p. 6
Planning Department

June 15, 1994

Growth-Management ﬁiﬁsion Page 1 of 1
Regional Pedestrian Network Program L _
Program Narrative = . . Fiscal Year 1994-95

This program will help implement the Transportation Planning Rule by bro.vi‘ding the pedestrian elements to
the Regional Transportation Plan. This program is designed to work in tandem with the Regional Bicycle
Plan and the Main Streets Program. These three projects together will provide an integrated land use and *
transportation system. S . - '

Next Yesr's Progrem - FY 19 94-95 (Base Budget)

The Regional Pedestrian Network work program begins by identifying regionally significant pedestrian
corridors. These corridors will not be limited to linear transit corridors (e.g., Hawthorne, Burnside), but will
include pedestrian nodes (such as Hollywood, downtown Gresham of Northwest Portland). These corridors
will include the Primary Transit Network and Region 2040 defined activity centers. After the corridors
have been identified, an inventory of existing amenities and conditions will be conducted. This will lead to
a categorization of conditions that will reflect the level of existing pedestrian facilities. Using existing o
LUTRAQ, Calthorpe and other reports done for the region, a minimum set of pedestrian standards will be
_developed. These.standards will be applied to the existing conditions to create a minimum set of )
pedestrian improvements for the region. This will allow us to establish a need, a cost estimate and _
priorities for pedestrian improvements. These criteria will be used to create a Regional Pedestrian Network-
Plan which will include urban design standards, phasing and implementation strategies for the Regional

Transportation Plan.

EY 1334-35 ﬁgdgeg Summag (Base gddgen

EXPENDITURES : ' _ RESOURCES

Amount  FTE o ' * Amount
Personal Services ' $36,141 0.645 TGM Grant A : $31,000
Transfers : 13,011 Transfer from General-Fund - 18,500
Contingency . 348 Total . : $49,500
Materials & Services 0 . ' o
Capital . , —90
Total o $49,500
. 98480 \ped.rer

oenEns



EXHIBIT E, p. 7

~ Planning Dépanmen't L - '_ _— - - ' June 15, 1994 . .

Growth Management Division - ) o . - ’ Pade 1of1 )

Neighboring Cities Program-

Program Narrative Fiscal Year 1994-95 .

Introduction

The Region 2040 planning process has exposed many questions relatihg to the growth pattern and urban
growth boundaries of neighboring communities. In the process,it has become clear that any of the
potential decisions made by Metro Council in regard to the Portland Metropolitan Urban Growth Boundary

will effect neighboring communities like Sandy, Canby and North Plains. In recognition of shared growth ~ -

management issues, Sandy, Canby, North Plains, Clackamas County and Metro are undertaking a planning
project to explore the impacts that neighboring communities’ UGB and growth management strategies will
have on surrounding communities. This project is funded by an ODOT and DLCD Transportation and
Growth Management grant.  The duration of the project is the FY 1994-95. The project has three basic
components: 1) a joint component, the exploration of multi-jurisdictional tools needed to coordinate
growth management efforts; 2) Sandy will be assessing specific land use changes and transportation
changes need to accommodate part of the region’s growth, this work also includes a 20- and a 50-year.
Transportation System Plan; and 3) Canby will take a general look and evaluate the impacts of the 2040
Preferred Alternative as it applies to Canby. The City of North Plains will participate in this project, but no
specific .analysis will be done for the city. Clackamas County will also take part in the discussion, but they
are not a grantee. . ‘ ' ‘ ' |

Next Year’s Program - FY 1994-95 (Base Budget)

Metro’s role in this project is twofold: 1) we will provide technical assistance on population'arid
employment forecast and travel forecast modeling for the transportation links between the Portland
metropolitan region, Canby and Sandy. Additionally, GIS services for Sandy’s projects will be provided;.
and 2) we will participate in the joint work elements, specifically the exploration of multi-jurisdictional
growth management tools. The discussion most likely will cover, data and UGB coordination,
transportation planning coordination, greenbelt policy and density standards.

EY_1994-95 Budget Summary (Base Budget)

EXPENDITURES ' - RESOURCES
' Amoynt  FTE ' ' Amount

Personal Services $17,296 0.285 TGMGrant - ' $18,000
Transfers ' 6,226 ’ “Transfer from General Fund . 10,000
Contingency - 478 .Total : $28,000
- Materials & Services _ 0

Capital : 4,000

Total s . 628,000

$:48 405 \naighr.rar

- oensnd



EXHIBIT E, p. 8

Planning Department Jurie 15,1994 -

_ Growth Management Division - Page 1 of 1
Transit Oriented Development (TOD) Program T
‘Program Narrative - Fiscal Year 1994-95

. Introduction : ’ . .

The State and the Portland region are increasingly aware of the value that Transit Oriented Developments
(TOD) may play in reducing vehicle congestion, improving air quality, maintaining orderly growth and
improving the efficiency of the transit system. "This project will fead to a program which will establish a
regional revolving fund to acquire property at key areas immediately adjacent to a transit station for the
purpose of TOD implementation. ‘ ; a

"Next Yeoar's Program - EY 1994-95 (Base égdgeg)

This project is funded by an ODOT and DLCD Transportation and Growth Management grant. The time
frame is FY.1994-95. Specific products of this project are: an analysis of TOD implementation entity
options, site selection analysis, environmental scoping on selected sites and draft resolutions for creation
of TOD Implementation Program. Andrew C. Cotugno, Planning Director, will have overall responsibility for
the project and will provide policy framework coordination with JPACT, Metro Council and the Oregon
Transportation Commission.. Phil Whitmore, Tri-Met's Joint Development Manager, will be on

‘administrative loan to Metro for the purpose of managing this project.

A

FY 1994.95 Budget Summary (Base Budget)

'EXPENDITURES | RESOURCES
 Amount FTE | . ;Ambgn;

Personal Services - s 0 00  TGMGrant - -$60,000
- Transfers . 0 " Total ‘ $60,000
Continigency 0 : . '
-Materials & Services 60,000

Capital ' 0

Total . $60,000

90408 \ted 1y

oeriEnd



" MERC Staff Report . EXHIBIT Fop. 1

Agendalltem Issue Approval of The Addmon Of A Development Project Manager Position.

Resolution No 94-33

Date: June 8, 1994 S | Presented by: Pat LaCrosse .

.Background:

As the Business Planning process went into action in July of ‘93, MERC was able to utilize
the services of a "Development Project Manager” on loan from Metro Government. She
~was able to assist in organizing the work effort, scheduling all of the meetings,

' researching many of the issues and producing a large number of the products. Since
then, we have added the Expo Center to our portfolio and have completed the Business
Plan itself. . The Business Plan outlines many additional work items that need completion; .
many of which, if successful, will result in substantial additional revenue to our facllities.  ~

In the case of the PCPA, we had anticlpated that the non-profi t arts cornmunuty would
help on some of the work, and indeed they are to a limited extent, but we underestimated
the shear amount of work to be performed and underesumated the arnount of effort

needed to run the PCPA itself.

' 'The following is a general statement of the items that the "Development Project Manager
would manage :

PCPA 1. W'th PSU assistance. analyze rent rates at comparable theater faciht:es for
comparison with the PCPA with an eye to adjusting rents as might be warranted.
(Manage the gathering and analysis of a great deal of data and manage review process

over several months with interested resident companies).

2. Assess resident companies’ status. The number, rates they pay, requirements

(ci any), common traits, etc; and then lead discussions with interested parties as to what. - .

requirements should there be, and whether MERC should limit the number and type of °
' resrdent companies. .

3. Review comp ticket policies for-consistency and conformity

4. Assess and review with staff list of charges for reirnbursernent costs for
consistency and adequacy with a direction to recoup all direct charge costs related to a
show's direct producuon .

5. Review event mix and develop data on distribution of days for events; assistin
developing policy that leads to better (more efficient use of time and space) utilization. .
propose formal written policies for MERC. :

. 6. Review PCPA merchandizing policies. Determine past practice and propose
consistent rate schedule and policy leading to greater revenue opportunities.

7. Examine attendance numbers by venue, event, and price. Recommend an"y
changes to MERC, PCPA, or resident poiicies that couid lead to increased attendance at

events.




MERC

technical Adjustments
to FY 94-95 budget
Prepored 6/10/94

APPROPRIATION
FUND CATEGORY

MERC Adnmin

pPersonal Services

Materfals & Services

0CC Opernting Personal Services

L

PCPA " Personal Services 4
(Spectator -
Focillities Op)

E;:po Center Cepftal dutlay
(Regional .
parks & Expo

Fund)

AccT #

s11121

$12000
" 524190

511121

511221

511225

512000

S11124

- 512000

574520

DESCRIPTION

salaries-Reg Emp (full time)

- pevelopment Project Manager
' (new Job.classification)
Fringe

Misc. Professional Services

salarfes-Reg Emp (full ﬂme) .

Development Project Manager
(nem Job clasaification)

Vages-Reg Emp (full time)
Utitity Worker I - -
utitity Worker 11
Utitity Lead
Operating Engineer
uUtility Techniclan

- \ages-Reg Emp (part time)

Event Reception/Secretarial
(add .60FTE)

Fringe

Salarfes-Reg Emp (full time)
Development Project Manager
(new Job classification)

Fringe

Construction Work/Mat’(s-Blgs.

FIE

(REVISED)

0.1

0.43

0.43

APPROVED
BUDGET

0
$134,229
$32,000

80

$228,028
$109, 885
$142,512
- $146,437
$100, 658

- $19,409

$1,053,244

30

s721, ™1 -

$150,000

TECHNICAL
ADJUSTMENT

$7,500

$2,850
($10,350) .

322,382

$20,277
$4,120
$7,950
$1,790

;. 81,286 -

$12,628

$29,560

$22,381
36,267

$243,000

REVISED -

BUOGET
$7,500
. $137,079
$21,650

$22,382

$248,305
$114,005
$150.462
$148,227
$101,894

$32,037

$1,082,804

" 822,381
$728,058

© $393,000

N

2 *d *4 LISIHX3



MERC Steff Report -
Development Projact Managar

EXHIBIT F, p. 3
Page 2 . ’

8. Aét as MERC principal contact with the Arts groups who'fafe testing a model of”'
non-profit operation of the PCPA. . Research and analyze proposals as needed from these
groups; and as necessary, cooperate in helping to develop background information with

these groups.

9. Working wfth the MERC, staff, and resident groups, lead the staff effort in
examining the potential for raising significant capital funds from the opportunities for
~ "Naming® features of the PCPA. Lead the effort to put such a program together.

10. Working with PCPA Director and staff, examine the opportunities for private
sector funding for marketing the PCPA; and for replacement funding for the quarterly

calendar. .

'12. Working with PCPA Director and staff, participate as needed in other projects
" Including revisions to the space permit agreement, catering agreements, booking policies,

etc.

7 1. Working with the General Manager and OCC Director, manage the data -
gathering, organization, and presentations for the formal review of the first 4 years of the

Convention Center leading to examination of the feasibility of expansion. (n Phase 2, ’

‘assist on all phases of planning for the marketing and funding of a $60,000,000 expansion

of the OCC over the next 2 years. -

. Establish_ economic impact model and organize forArepé'tit.ion on an annual basis.
* Assess calendar and develop materials to demonstrate level of utilization for the

: facility. . .
*. Assist in establishing public review process and help manage it.

- MER neral:

1. Advertising revenue ~ research, organize and manage RFP public brocess to
obtain an advertising contractor to place advertising in all eligible MERC facilities as a new

revenus source.

2. Assist as needéd on the following MERC comminees involving staff,
Commissioners, and public over the next year: o

. Concessiohs assessment leading to review of combining all MERC concession
contracts via 8 major RFP process. .

® Ticketing assessment leading to an RFP for ticketing services.

Other: Development Project Manager may be called on from time to time to

assist/manage other projects at the Stadium, Expo Center, and other duties/projects.



EXHIBIT F, p. 4

_ MERC Staff Report
Development Project Manager
Page 3

{ im

‘Based on the projected work items necéssary to complete the Business Pian, the
Development Project Manager’s salary distribution would be 14% MERC Administrative,
43% OCC AND 43% PCPA. In order to accomplish this additional position in the FY 94-
95 budget, the MERC Administrative portion would be paid simply by a shift from

" miscellaneous professional services (included in the materials and services appropriation

_level) to personal services. As you will recall, miscellaneous professional services '
included $27,000 earmarked for anticipated consultant/contract work to assist in
completing the work programs in the MERC Business Plans. For the OCC and PCPA
funds, the funding of this new position would require additional allocation of monies. -

At the'apprdpriaﬁon level, the specific dollars necessary to accomplish the pevelop'ment
Project Manager position at Range 56 Step 6 are as follows: ' ‘

- ' o Personal - Services Materials Net Effect
Fund ~ Salary Eringe - & Services * 10 the Fund
MERC Admin  §7.500  $ 2,850 (38%) (s10350) - - $0
occ $22,382  $ 9,800 (42%) . 431,782

PCPA | $22,381  $ 6,267 (28%) . $28,648



DREmeﬁ_Trr, p. §
. Class Numbér: '
Class Title: .Development,Projgct'Méﬁager

Salarf Range: | . '

' position Summary:

Manages .highly complex and sensit_ive planning and devel,opnent_

projects for all MERC facilities.

. . Position Duties:

Under the direction of the MERC'General Manager, manages planning
and development projects for all MERC facilities including the

Oregon Convention Center, the Portland Center for the Performing .

Arts, the civic Stadium, and the Exposition Center. Requires
consultation and coordination within MERC, with Metro, as well as
with other agencies and interests; . balances these multiple-
interests and . motivates' them toward ~.a common goal; has
responsibility for project design,. work schedule, management as
well as supervision of any consultants or project employees needed
' to complete the project; conducts research and fiscal analysis
using. accepted scientific research methodology; prepares written
reports and summaries of findings in readable fashion; prepares and
delivers oral presentations; designs methods for citizen

participation in project development, identifies interests to be

represented,: recommends citizen members, staffs and manages citizen .

comnmittees.

Qualifications: : o \

M 4

Considerable knowledge of principles and practices regarding public

project development and implementation; issues surrounding siting,
. financing, operating and-the planning of major public facilities.

Experience in conducting studies that requiré a high 1e_vé1 .of

citizen participation.

.Ability to synthesize opinion and ideas #nd form a course of action
based on those opinions and jdeas. .Knowledge of political
rocesses, local political issues and maintains a high degree of

sensitivity when dealing with pelitical issues.

analytical skills in publib policy evaluation, finance, planﬁing,
management. : ' :

Skills in effective oral and writgen communication.

Experience/Educafion

. " Bachelors degree in political sciehce, public adminis;fation,
" business administration, urban/regional planning and a minimum of
S years experience working in. the Public Sector, including a



EXHIBIT F, p. 6
METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMIBSION

. RESOLUTION NO..94-33

Approval of-tﬁe.addition of a Development Project Manager position,'z'
funded in FY 94-95. S . S .

The not:opolltan éxﬁosition-accreation Commission finds:

1. . That the Business Plan résulted~ih a,substantial nunber
of work items; S : o |

'.2. That the number -and magnitude of these work itens
necessitate . an additional position to be named
Development Project Manager; R - '

3. That the beveiopment Projecﬁ Hﬁnagér position shall Se
established at Range. 56 within the MERC Non-Represented

~ Employees Pay Schedule; - :

4. "That the }D_evelopment ?rojeét Manager position shall be a_é
set forth in the attached job description;

5. That this position shall be funded through the MERC Admin
(14%), OCC (42%) and PCPA (28%) funds in the FY 94-95

budget;

6. That the fﬁndiné for this position'requires an increase
to the FY 94-95 budget for OCC and PCPA, .as detailed in.

the attached staff report;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Commission approves the.
‘addition of a Development Project Manager position and approves the
funding for such in the FY 94-95 budget. :

Y e

Secretary-Ireasurer

Approved As To Form: . :
- Daniel B. Cooper Counsel

Mark B. wWilliams “~ .
Senior Assistant Counsel




" minimum of 2 years supervisory and 2 years in a project management -
setting, or any combination of education and experience which would
provide the candidate. with the knowledge,’ skill and. ability
required to perform the job. Master’s degree in.a related field:

highly desirable.

EXHIBIT F, p. 7 -



Solid Waste Revehue Fund

3 1 S
CHANGE. . ) APPROVED -
107.5% . OUTSIDE BUDGET
. i Excise Tax Technical LEGAL WITHALL -
FISCAL YEAR 1994.95 APPROVED Sept 1, 1994 Changes SERVICES ' CHANGES
ACCT# . DESCRIPTION FTE AMOUNT AMOUNT FTE. .AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
Resources
: esources
305000  Fund Balance . . .
¢ General Account (unrestricted) 8,938,927 88,760 (30,000) 8,997,687
¢ All Other Fund Balance 17,694,267 . . 17,694,267
341500  Documents & Publications . 49 7 4938
343110  DisposalTransfer Fees Forest Grove - 2,294,912 2204912
343111 Disposal Fees-Credit 26,973,399 41,101 27,014,500
343121 . User Fees-Credit 23,543,603 36,533 ' 23,580,136 -
343131 Regional Transfer Charge-Credit 4,962,639 7,562 4,970,201
343185  Tire Disposal Fee-Cash 53,871 82 - 53,953
343195  Yard Debris Disposal Fee-Cash 79,878 121 79,999
343200 Franchise Fees ‘ 2615 ) 2,619
343211 DEQ - Orphan Sie Account - Credit 98,976 : 98,976
343221 DEQ - Promotional Program - Credit 766,630 766,630
343230  Refrigeration Unit Disposal Fee 29,668 45 29,7113
343245  Household Hazardous Waste Fees - Cash 115,058 ' 176 115234
343300  Salvage Revenve ‘58,135 © '89 58,224
343800 ©  Subleass Income 2,257 - 4 2,261
343900  Tarp Sales 922 2. - 924
_ Al Other Resources 22,479,099 ’ 22,479,099
TOTAL RESOURCES 90,405,521 85,726 88,760 (30,000) 90,550,007

T 'd ‘9 LI8IHXT

C:\BUDGETVFYD4-95\SWWOOWSJI XLS Page 1. . . . " /22194 10:31 AM



Solid Waste Revenue Fund

C:\BUDGETFY34-95\SWWOOWS3XLS

. Page2.

< 4 ' )
CHANGE- - . APPROVED
07.5% . OUTSIDE BUDGET
Excise Tax Technical LEGAL WITHALL -
FISCAL YEAR 1934-95 APPROVED Sept 1, 1994 Changes SERVICES = CHANGES
ACCT#  DESCRIPTION - FTE-  AMOUNT AMOUNT  FTE  AMOUNT AMOUNT  AMOUNT
Operating Account (Administration)-
Total Personal Services 1050 - 552,982 0 0 0 552,962
Materlals & Services -
524190  Misc. Professional Services 0 45,000 45000
ANl Other Materials & Services 92,489 0 92,489
Total Materials & Services 92,489 0 0 45,000 137,489
TOTAL EbeNnrruhes 10.50 645,471 0 0 0 645,471
- Operating Account (Budget and Fmance) : ,
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8.00 1,567,815 0 0 0 1,567,815
Operating Account (Operations) :
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4815 45423261 "o 0 0. 45423261
Operating Account (Engineering & Analysis)
Total Personal Services 10.50 723,405 0 0 0’ 723,405
Materials & Services . )
524190  Misc. Professional Services 176,000 5,000 181,000
AR Other Materials & Services 43,751 o 4,759
Remove Line Added Above (43,751) " (43,751)
Total Materials & Services - 219751 0 5,000 0 24751
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1050 943,156 948,156

€/22/94 10:11 AM

2 ‘d “9 1I19IHX3



Solid Waste Revenue Fund

Y -

C:\BUDGET\FY94-95\SWWOOWSIXLS - - _ . Paged

J r |
CHANGE - - - : - APPROVED
t07.5% : OUTSIDE = BUDGET .
Excise Tax Technical LEGAL WITHALL -
FISCAL YEAR 1994-95 . APPROVED Sept 1, 1994 Changes SERVICES CHANGES
ACCT®  DESCRIPTION FTE AMOUNT - AMOUNT  FTE  AMOUNT  AMOUNT AMOUNT
Operating Account (Waste Reduction)
Tolal Personal Services 9.00 557,059 0 0 0 " 657,050
Materials & Services ) . - .
524190  Misc. Professional Services . 340,000 60,000 400,000
(Al Other Materials & Services . : ) 778,421 778,421
' Total Materials & Services - . 1,118,421 0 60,000 o 1178421
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 900 1,675,480 0 60,000 .0 1,735,480
Operating Account (Planning and Technical Services).
" Personal Services ) »
511121 SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (fuft time) _ - .
: _ Program Supervisor - .0 1.00 47,246 47,246
Service Supervisor , , 1.00 47,246 © . 4100 -47,246 0
All Other Personal Services ) ' ' 501,138 501,138
Total Personal Services no . 9.15 548,384 0 0 0 548,384
Materlals & Services :
524190  Misc. Professional Services - . ' 284,000 © 20,000 304,000
ANl Other Materials & Services o . . 73033 73,033
Total Materials & Services T 357,033 0 20,000 0 377,033
TOTAL EXPENDITURES. " o015 905417 0 20,000 0’

' 925,417

6/22/94 10:11 AM

¢ *d ‘9 LISIHX3



Solid Waste Reve’nUe, Fund

L 9 m
CHANGE . APPROVED x
075% | ' OUTSIDE BUDGET =
A o Exclse Tax _ Technical . LEGAL . WITHALL =
FISCAL YEAR 199495 APPROVED Sept 1, 1994 Changes - SERVICES  CHANGES —
ACCT#  DESCRIPTION ‘ - FTE  AMOUNT AMOUNT  FTE  AMOUNT -  AMOUNT AMOUNT .
. : o
Operating Account (Recycling Information and Education) - o
Total Personal Services , 765 377,608 ) "o 0 . 317608 -
Materials & Services . , : . o
524210  Data Processing Services R 10,000 3,760 13,760.
AN Other Materials & Services 203,758 | : 0. . 203758
Total Materials & Services 213,758 -0 a0, 0 217518
* TOTAL EXPENDITURES ' 765 . 591,366 0 3,760 0 595,126
Debt Service Account }
Total Requirements 2,879.579 0 . o o 2679570
Landfill Closure Account ‘ -
Total Materials & Services , : 6,344,000 . 0 " -0 -0 - 6,344,000
Construction Account
_ Total Caphal Outiay , : 1,650,000 0 0 -0 1,650,000

C:\BUDGETWYD4-05\SWWOOWSIXLS | ' - Paged: : B | e2D418:11AM



Solid Waste Révemie Fund

4 1] .
CHANGE : APPROVED
1075% - OUTSIDE BUDGET
_ : : Excise Tax . Technical LEGAL WITHALL
FISCAL YEAR 199495 APPROVED Sept 1, 1994 ‘Changes SERVICES CHANGES
ACCT®  DESCRIPTION A FTE . AMOUNT AMOUNT  FTE  AMOUNT °  AMOUNT AMOUNT
Renewal & Replacement Account .
Requirements : L ’
574130 Engineering Services . 15,000 — o . : 15,000
574520 Const. Work/Materials-Bldg., Exhibils & Rel. 134,000 ' _ - 134000
Total Requirements » 149,000 0 ' ' 0 0o 149,000
General Account
. Total Materials & Services _ _ 0 . 0 : _
Total Capital Outiay ~ ‘ 661,670 0 0 ()] 661,670
 Tolal Requirements - : . . 661,670 0 : 0 "0 - 661,670
Master Project Account '
Total Requirements ' o 350,000 0 0 -0 350,000
.General Expenses
Total Interfund Transfers ‘ ‘ . 3,618,925 0 : 0 0 3618925
599999  Contingency ~ 864,423 . . 0 _ 0 0 8,364,423
GENERAL ACCOUNT T : 3,712,798 . 85726 . (75,000) 373524
Other Unappropriated Fund Balance 10,923,159 ’ ' . 10,923,160
509950  Unappropriated Fund Balance ' - 14635958 . 85726 .- 0 . (75.000) 14,646,655
Total Contingency and Unappropriated Balance © 23,000,381 85726 (] (75000) 23,011,108
TOTAL REVENUE FUND EXPENDITURES . . , ) :
Total ‘ ' 102.95 90,405,521 85,728 ’ 88,760 (30,000) 90,550,008

‘e . .

C:\BUDGETWYD4-95SWWOOWSI.XLS PageS’ ‘. S €22/94 10:11 AM

g *d *9 LIGIHX3-



~ EXHIBITH,p.10f4

SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT

: Waste Reduction Division -
1. Compost Bins Contract

This contract was added to the Waste Reduction Division's FY 1993-94 Budget at
the request of the Metro Council. The funding of $50,000 for this project was
approved through a budget amendment (Ordinance No 94-528) approved by the
Council on February 10, 1994.- The contract was awarded to Pac-West Distributing .
who are the local representatives for the Toro home composting bin. This contract
includes purchase, distribution, promotuon and educatton of the home composting
bins. :

- Metro's Contract Review Board approved the home compost bin program as a multi- |
year contract on March 17, 1994. Because of the number of the procedural matters
that had to be addressed per the Metro Code in order to begin the project, the

- .Request for Proposals was not released until April 15,-1994. Contract negotiations .

“could not begin until the second week in May. The contract for this'project is
anticipated to be executed by mid- June.

It is necessary to carry-over the entire $50, 000 to FY 1994-95, so that Metro can tie
contract payments to actual services rendered and minimize the risk of the
.contractor violating some portion of the contractual agreement Without the carry-
over, Metro will be obligated to purchase all bins and services by the end of the
fiscal year, before the program has actually started.

Requirements (Waste Reduction Divisidn '
524190 Misc. Professional Services | : $ 50,000

2. Construction Industry Waste Reduc't_iori Curriculum Contract

Metro contracted with O'Brien & Associates to develop a construction industry waste

reduction curriculum. The FY 1993-94 budget amount for this contract is $30,000.

This contract requires extensive coordination and cooperation of building industry

" associations, schools and training personnel to develop materials about
construction recycling that fit into existing training programs. The largest portion of
this is a video (Task 4) which is complete and has been received. Tasks 1 through
3 involve the background, research and the development of curriculum materials. It

"is expected that this will be substantially complete by June 30th. Task 5 and 6
involve the presentation of the curriculum at regularly scheduled training sessions.
The contractor has no control over scheduling training sessions when the
presentations could be'-made. A number of the sessions cannot be scheduled
before June 30th. Therefore, it is necessary that $1 300, half the value of Task 5,



EXHIBIT H, p. 2 of 4

plus $200 the value of Task 6 for a written summary be held over into Flscal Year
1994-95. Total carry-over wnII be $1,500. '

Beguirements (Waste Reduction Division) . . T
524190  Misc. Professional Services , $ 1,500

3 Construction Waste Reduction Case Studies Contract .

Metro contracted wnth O'Brien & Associates to develop constructlon waste reduction .
case studies. The FY 1993-94.budget amount for this contract is $10,000. This
contract involved developing a format for all case studies, then supplying fi inished
case studies on 15 different construction demolition and renovation projects. Task
- 1 for development of the case study format has been completed. Task 2 requires
close coordination with 15 general contractors on construction projects to obtain
- data about their waste management practices. Acquiring the data is dependent
upon the project schedule. Since construction projects inherently cover many
months and schedules change constantly, it is expected that 7 of the 15 case
. studies will not be completed by June 30, through no fault of our contractor.
"Therefore, it is necessary that $3,500 of the contract be held over to FY 1994-95.

- Reguurements (Waste Reductlon Division) . ‘ .
524190 - ‘Misc. Professional Services : $ 3,500

' . 4. Resource Efficient Hotel Project Contract

Metro contracted with Palermini & Associates to develop and implement waste
reduction, recycling, and buying recycled products programs with targeted hotels.
"The FY 1983-94 budget amount for this contract is $30,000. During the course of .

identifying hotels to participate in this contract, several were found which willbe
providing lodging for participants in the National Recycling Congress Exposition to
be held at Oregon Convention Center from September 25 through 28, 1994. This
. was recognized to be an exceptional opportunity to showcase new and advanced

- waste reduction programs at a national event of industry peers. In order to
adequately prepare a program at these hotels, work will need to continue beyond
the fiscal year-end. The expected holdover amount will be $5,000. The same tasks °
will be accomplished as were included in the original contract but the schedule will
be adjusted in recognition of the conference and to stage appropriate open houses,
events and publicity during that time. Therefore, it is necessary to carry-over '

. $5,000 into FY 1994-95. .

Reguirements (Waste Reductfon Divisi‘on) '
- 524190 Misc. Professional Services , . $ 5,000




EXHIBITH,p.30f4 "

Recycling Information and Education Division -

" GIS Software Application Development Services Contract

In FY 1992-93 Metro contracted with David Evans & Assocnates for GIS application
development services. The FY 1993-94 budget amount for this contract is $10,000.

. The scope of work includes software development services for the Data Resource
Center and for Metro Recycling lnfonnatlon The contract has been extended by

o -the Data Resource Center to September 30, 1994

Due to staff changes, David Evans & Assoclates cannot complete the scope of work '
by June 30, 1994. ltis expected that $6,240 will be expended in FY 1993-94.
Therefore, it is necessary to carry-over $3, 760 of the contract into FY 1994-95 to
complete the project.

Requirements (Recycltng Information and Education Division) :
- 524210 Data Processing Services . .- $ 3,760

Engineering Divjsion
. lntegrated Resource Management Plan for Solid Waste Fa‘cilities Contract

Metro contracted with Sound Resource Management for assustance in developmg
an integrated resource management plan for solid waste facilities and waste

* reduction programs. The scope of work involves development of an analytical
framework and collection of information regarding facilities and programs. The FY
1993-94 budget amount for this contract is $25,000. '

The evaluation process required more time for interviews and evaluation committee
work than had been anticipated. The contract did not receive final Metro signature
- until May 31, 1994. ltis expected that the scope of work of the contract will not be
completed in FY 1993-84. Therefore, it is necessary to carry-over $5,000 into FY
-1994-85 to complete the project. '

Requirements (Engineering Division) .
524190 Misc. Professional Servuces ‘ ‘ $ 5,000 °

Plannlnq and Technlcal Servuces Division

1. lmplementation of the GIS software ARCVIEW Contr_act

Metro attempted to contract with Environmental Syetems Research Institute to
provide application support and on-site training for implementation of the GIS
.software ArcView. After approximately three months of non-responsiveness on their



EXHIBITH, p. 4of 4 .

part, we terminated negotiations and are in the process of negotiating a contract
. with the second place vendor, Economic’ Engineering Services (EES). We
originally planned to have all work oompleted by June 30, 1994. o

The FY 41993-94 budget amount for this contract is $20 000. ltis necessary to carry- .
over the entlre $20 000 amount into FY 1994-95 to complete this pro;ect :

Reguirements (Planning and Technical Division)-

. 524190 Misc. Professional Services . : '320,000 A.




ATTACHMENT 3

. (Fin.Comm.Rpt/0rd.94-5358B)

METRO
.To:" Don Carlson, Council Administrator
From: John Hc%genior Council Analyst

- Date: June 22, 1994

Ré:  Budget Ordinance Amendment Related to the Purchase of Pelletizer Equipment

The potential Metro purchase of the ﬁber-based fuel system at Metro Central would most likely
. occur as a contract amendment or change order to the existing operations contract with Trans
Industries. While Solid Waste staff has clearly indicated that they would bring any proposed-
- purchase to the Council for approval, the amount of the purchase ($1,650,000) would not
automatically trigger existing Code provisions that would require Council approval. Inaddition,
"as.a contract amendment or change order, the purchase could not be desngnated as a "A"

contract requmng Councrl approval

" To insure that any purchase decision receives prior Council approval Dan Cooper has indicated
that the Council could amend the budget ordinance to set a generic legrslatlve policy that the
“purchase of any pelletizing equipment at any Metro transfer station would require Council
approval. I have drafted the following amendment language that would be added to the "be it
Ordained" clauses in Ordinance No. 94-535A as a new Section 6 with the rémaining section
renumbered approprlately This language has been reviewed by Mr. Cooper and Mr. James
Mountain of Harrang, Long, Gary and Rudnick P.C..

Proposed Amendment:

" 6. Any contract amendment or change order to an existing contract for the purchase any fiber-
based fuel or pelletizer egmgment at anv Metro operated or franchised transfer station will be

subject to Council approval- prior to execution by the Executive Officer, notwnhstandmg any
other provision of the Metro Code . ) : . . :

Renumber existing sections 6 through 10 as Sections 7 through 11.




BEFORE THE METRO COUNGIL -

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING THE )

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR )

1994-95, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS - ) - Introduced by

AND LEVYING AD VALOREM TAXES; ' ) Rena Cusma, Executlve Officer
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY ) :

ORDINANCE NO. 94-5358 -

WHEREAS, The Multnomah County Tax Sdpervising and Conservation
| Commission held its public hearind on the annual Metro budget for the ﬁscal year beginning
July 1, 1994, and ending June 30, 1995; and | '
WHEREAS Recommendatlons from the Multnomah County Tax Supervusmg
ahd Conservation Commission have been received by Metro (attached as Exhibit A and made
a part of the Ordinance) and coneidered; now, therefore, |
. THE METRO COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:
1. | The "Fiscal Year 1994-95 Metro Budget," attached hereto as Exhibit B,
and the Schedule of Appropnatlons attached’ hereto as Exhibit C, are hereby adopted
) 2. The Metro Council does hereby levy ad valorem taxes, as provided in the -
budget adopted by ‘Section 1 of this Ordinance, for a total amount of ELEVEN MILLION NINE"
HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE ($1'1 ;932.82'9)
DOLLARS to be levied upon taxable properties within the Metro District as of 1:00 a.m., July 1,
1994. izati i

S'IX MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT THCUSAND SIX HUNbRED
-THIRTY-THREE ($6,438,633) DOLLARS shall be for the Zoo Operating Fdnd, said

amount authorized ina tax base, said tax base approved by the voters of Metro at a general
electlon held May 15, 1990- Mmgﬁggg@mmmmm '

FIVE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
NINETY-SIX ($5,494,196) DOLLARS shall be for the Conventuo_n Center Project Debt Service |



Fund, sald levy néeded to repay a portnon of the proceeds of General (Obligation bonds as
approved by the voters of Metro at a general election held November 4, 1986 _&a_um_ls
excluded from the G 1G “..”.

3. Pursuant to Metro code Sectlon 7 01.020(b) pertamlng to the Metro
Exmse Tax the Council hereby confirms that the rate of tax shall be the maximum amount

'aIIowed under the Metro.Code.-

47, The Regional Park and Expo Trust Fund is hereby created for the purpose

of managing dedlcated resources transferred from Multnomah County as part of the
Intergovernmental Agreement.- Sources of revenue shall be interest earnings, specual event
revenues, donations and contributions from other funds. ’ ‘

68. The Zoo Revenue Bond Fund is hereby eliminated.

6:9.. Inaccordance with Section 2.02.125 of the Metro Code, the Metro
Council hereby authorizes personnel positions and expendutures in accordance with the

Annual Budget adopted by Section 1 of this Ordinance, and hereby appropriates funds



. for the fiscal year begmmng July 1 1994, from the funds and for the purposes listed in
the Schedule of Appropnatlons Exhlblt C.

7-10. The Executive Officer shall make the follownng f lings as prowded '
by ORS 294.555 and ORS 310.060: '

a.  Multnomah County Assessor
1) An original and one copy of the Notlce of Levy
marked Exhibit D, attached hereto and made a part of
this Ordinance.
2) Two copies of the budget document adopted by
- Section 2 of this Ordinance. |
"3) A copy of the Notice of Publication required by ORS
: 294.421. .
4) . Two copies of this Ordinance.

b. Clackamas and Washlngton County Assessor and Clerk
1) A copy of the Notice of Levy marked Exhibit D. ,
.2) . Acopy of the budget document adopted by Section- 2
of this Ordinance.
3) A copy of this Ordinance.
4) A copy of the Notice of Publication required by ORS -
294.421.

87_1_1; _ This ordinance being' necessary for the health. safety, or welfare of
“the Metro area, for the reason that the new fiscal year begins July 1, 1994, and Oregon- |
Budget Law _requires the adoption'of a budget prior to the beginning of the fiscal year,

' an emergency is declared to exist and the Ordinance takes effect upon passage.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 23rd day of Ju_ne..’1994.'

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer

Aftest:

Clerk of the Council . : ‘ ' . ’ mgs\c:vyinword\94-5358.doc



EXHIBIT A

TAX SUPERVISING & CONSERVATION COMMISSION -

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON _ :
. 724 Mead Building 421 SW. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204-2189  (503)248-3054 FAX 248-3053

June 21, 1994

Councilors ,
Metro :

* 600 NE Grand Avenue
.Portland, Oregon 97232

Dear Council Members:

. The Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission met on June 21, 1994 to review,
discuss and conduct a public hearing on the Metro 1994-95 Annual Budget. This hearing
. was conducted pursuant to ORS 294.605-705 to confirm compliance with applicable laws
-and to determine the adequacy of estimates necessary to support efficient and economical
. administration of the district. - n B B

The 1994-95 budget, filed May 16, 1994, s hereby certified with the recommendations
noted. Estimates were judged to be reasonable for the purpose shown and the document
was found to be in substantial compliance with the law. .

Recommendations:

1. It has been noted that two separate funds had exceeded appropriation'authority o
during fiscal year 1992-93. We recommend that Metro closely monitor all funds to ensure - -
no expenditures in the future. o .

2. Budget publication notices have been limited to the Daily Journal of
~ Commerce, a trade paper. In order to solicit greater public involvement/interest we
suggest that future publications be duplicated in the Oregonian or other local general
circulation papers. )

3. The budgeted property tax collection rate of 91% is conservative. It's likely
that actual collections will be higher. Staff should continue to monitor these rates and
budget accordingly. ' '



* Council Members
Metro '

Budget estimates and levy amounts certified are as follows:

Budget Estimates:
Zoo Operating Fund .
" Unappropriated Balance
. Convention Center Debt Service Fund
Unappropriated Balance
. General Fund
Unappropriated Balance
" Support Services Fund
Unappropriated Balance ,
Building Management Fund .
' Unappropriated Balance .~
Risk Management Fund
* Unappropriated Balance
~ General Revenue Bond Fund
Unappropriated Balance
.Zoo Capital Fund _
Solid Waste Revenue Fund
Unappropriated Balance _
Rehabilitation and Enhancement Fun
Unappropriated Balance - -+
Planning Fund
"Regional Parks and Expo Fund
Unappropriated Balance
Smith & Bybee Lakes Trust Fund
.~ Unappropriated Balance
Metropolitan Greenspaces Fund
Regional Parks Trust Fund
Unappropriated Balance
Convention Center Project Capital Fund
Unappropriated Balance
Metro ERC Administration Fund
Oregon Convention Center Operating Fund
Unappropriated Balance
Spectator Facilities Operating Fund
Unappropriated Balance
Oregon Convention Center Renewal
. . & Replacement Fund
Unappropriated Balance
Coliseum Operating Fund
Total Budget Estimates
Total Unappropriated Balance

$ (3,359,128)

(2,781,839)

. (200,000)

(407,625)

(319,219) .

(6,063,119)

(1,805,705)

(14,635,958)
(1,384,716)
(53,254)

(2,991,726)

(308,371)

+ (520,000)

(6,781,835)

(1,264,394)

(2,115,000) .

 June2l, 1994

Page2

$ 17,988,722
8,324,479
6,915,331
7,786,887

12,747,040
A ‘7,652,1'49 :
3,547,075

1,474,087

. 90,405,521

2,708,375

12,588,775
5,913,406

3,505,754

1,000,000
378,319

1,419,255,

624,712
19,676,577

8,060,759

2,115,000

180,000

———————r

$205,012,223

| (44,991,889)



Council Members o : ) June 21, 1994

Metro 4 . ' _ ‘ _ Page 3
Tax Levy:- ' - - o |
~ Zoo Operating - Tax Base . . . % 6,438,631 .
- Debt Service - Not Subject to Limit ' 5,494,196

Total Tax Levy ' | $ 11,932,827

Please file, with the Commission, a copy of the adopted budget and a written response to
the recommendations contained in this certification within 15 days of adoption. This ﬁlmg
should also include a copy of each LB form, LB-50, proof of pubhcatlons and the
adoptmg resolution.

Yours very truly,

TAX SUPERVISING & CONSERVATION COMMISSION

d« OMAAE _WMVMD%V\

Lianne Tho

b [¢f - -
Qfaren‘ce E)’Eﬂcﬁ; Commissioner

| /ﬁ&umm

Charles W. Rosent{al, Commissioner




Date:

To:

~ From:

Re:

" June 22, 1994

Met_ro' Couﬁcil
Jenhifer Sims, Director of Finance and Management lnformation)@}'y

RESPONSE TO TSCC CERTIFICATION LETTER

Metro is in receipt of a letter dated June 21, 1994, from the Tax Supervising &
Conservation Commission reporting the results of the Commission's review of metro's
approved budget. This review was performed under the provisions of Oregon Revised -
Statutes 294.605 through 294.710. The law provides, in part, that the Commission
must review Metro's approved budget prior to the date Metro adopts its budget. -

The Commission has certified Metro‘s_.ap'proved budget for the fiscal year 1994;95, and
has made three recommendations regarding Metro's budget. Metro's responses to the
Commission recommendations are as follows: . Lo

1. It has been noted that two Separate funds exceeded apprbbriation authority during
‘fiscal year 1992-93. We recommend that Metro closely monitor all funds to ensure -

no expenditures in the future. -

C

Response:

Metro closely monitors all funds for potential over-expenditure of authority. Detailed
financial reports are distributed to all departments on a monthly.basis. In addition, a
report is made to the Council Finance Committee on a monthly basis. This report
includes the.current status of all appropriation categories and identifies major
expenditure trends or problems. Budget adjustments are prepared for Council
review as problems are identified. During FY 1993-94, twenty-six separate budget
actions have been prepared. It is never Metro's intention to exceed appropriation
authority, and we will continue to closely monitor all areas to ensure compliance.

2 Budget publication.notices have been limited to the Daily Journal of Commerce, a -
trade paper. In order to solicit greater public involvement/interest we suggest that
future publications be duplicated in the Oregonian or other local general circulation

_papers.

Recyciod Paper



June 22, 1994 .
TSCC Certification
Page 2

Response:

The TSCC's suggestion is noted. All Metro Council and Council Committee
meetings, including all budget meetings, are advertised in the Oregonianona
weekly basis. The budget notices for the presentation of the Proposed Budget to
the Council and the TSCC public hearing, as required under Oregon Budget Law,
are published in the Daily Journal of Commerce. Publication in the Oregonian of
the presentation of the Proposed Budget to the Council would be a duplication of
cost. However, beginning with the FY 1995-96 budget, Metro will advertise the
TSCC public hearing in the Oregonian as well as the Daily Journal of Commerce.

3. The budgeted property tax collection rate of 91% is conservative. It's likely that
actual collections will be higher . Staff should continue to monitor these rates and

budget accordingly.
Response: '

_Prior to'the'prepération of the FY 1995-96 budget, the Finance and Manageinent
. Information department will analyze property tax collection rates and will revise its
uncollectable rate as needed. .o

Attachment

budgetty94-95:adopted:CERTTSCC.DOC

Recycled Paper



| EXHIBIT B
FY 1994-95 Annual Budget

Includes the Approved Budget plus all adjustments approved
by the Finance Committee On Wednesday, June 22, 1994,
and contract designations as shown in the memo from Casey

- Short dated June 22, 1994, "Contract List DeSIgnatlons "



- EXHIBITC |
FY 1994-95 Schedule of Appropriations o

The Approved Schedule of Appropriations plus all adjustments
. approved by the Finance Committee-On Wednesday, June 22,
-~ 1994, Including the Adjustment of the Building Management
*. Fund Appropriations level to major object category by Fund.
The Schedule will be completed following adoption of the
FY 1994-95 budget and the reconciliation of the
| cost allocation plan.



EXHIBIT D
~ [Ochockhare it this is an amended form.

- ' ' 1994—95 :
o : NOTICE OF PROPERTY TAX LEVY
. ' . Multnomah, Washington
Toassessorof and Clackamas County
FilenolatenhmJULYu ) .
Ba sure o read instructions in the 1984-95 Notice of PropeﬂyTax Lewy Certification and Pubﬁcanon Forms and lns%ﬁoﬁ._—ﬁ:
a__dJdupe 23 19,%_ the Counri'l - ‘ '
of Metro, Multnomah,\!ash'l ngton_and C1ackamas " County, Oregon, lavied taxes as follows:
"~ 600 _NE Grand Avenue ‘ portland ‘ OR ~ 97232-2736
rossscbea pirector of Fmance and el , - S P
Jenni fer S1ms Manaqement Informatmn (503) 797-1640 May 10, 1994
Corkact Person o Daytire Telephone . Doe
PART I: TOTAL PROPERTY TAX LEVY S | ‘ r@mﬁw%
1. Levyw:thinthotaxbase(mmtexceedboxﬂ Panll) ............ 1. 6,438,631 1 1.
2. Oneyear lavies (outside tax base) (temize these levies in Part lll) ..... 2 : -0- : 2
a. Continuing lavies (millage and fixed) (temize APt lll) oeeeaccennses 3. -0- 3.
4 Senanewes(nemaeinPanm)...'............ ................... s =0 4.
<. Amount lavied for payment of bonded lndattednass «.«--==: t ls_smoan9e 1 P
‘6. TOTALAMOUNT:obem!sedbytaxaﬁon(addbcxes1thmughs)..'.. 6. 11,932,827 - 6.. .
r —___-—-_——_—__'—_'—__. .
PART Il: TAX BASE WORKSHEET (tf an annexaﬂon owu«ed Inthe pfeoeding ﬂsml year. cpd\p!ete Pgn 1V first) .
_—_ai_l_sJ-—]-'—gs;o—__ Jecesesessesesacecenss ecseacscsasese eee *Li2 5 100 000 .
VOTEDTAXBASE.Hany y 1o . . eveo (7. 35,100,007
8. OONsTﬂWNALUMWAﬂON—Taxbasepodmof prooed' ing threa lavies actually lov:od.
MMMI.'M Fbchur. mmw Facel Yoar ‘ MMW‘W l.ihd\’cl'
8a 5',406,000 -.11991-92 /7 |ev. 5,730,360 1992-93 gc. 6,074,181 1993-94
9. ufgestofsa.eb.orec - loa_6,074, 181 multipfied by 1.06 = <ceaaseeee reneneaes |8l 6,438,631
Note: Thisisa iaitahonnndcanNOTbemmdedup ' - . . -
10. Annaxatoonhctease (from Part IV box 7, onbackof form) ceeeaeecces SUPUPPPPPP ceessenae 10. '.'0'
1" Adiudedtaxl;aso(wdestdboxgbplusbox 10.orbox7plusbox10) ..... tvesesecssesccesses . 11, 6,438,631
' sdnddc.l(m'«omq\mﬂmh‘«ﬂ“.nmdummh‘

PART lil: SCHEDULE OF ALL SPECIAL LEVIES — Entec ol ajecil tevies on ths
' : ‘ Informasion for each’

: Toa!uxkvymdzodp« mmdnxmd

Da.towt'm.pprwod -fFrst Final
ywby\mecsormmll mbyouulmm

Typeoflevy Purpose
6ar, (operating, capltal baliot messure year yoesr ©
orconﬁwlno) oonsm.monormxed) authodzing tax tevy tavied | belevied taxntesena!ofmﬂaoew .- of voter approvel




PART (V: ANNEXATION WORKSHEET

1. Area Effectve Date of Annexaton Assessod Value of Annexod Area as of 7-1;93
»A
i B
C
D | -
Hnmtnnburmuﬂw:mdldnotmulbowkmaﬁoﬂbradlmnm
2 Toulnsesodva!ueohméxedms(MMAWD).....;.L
3. Tax base levied by amemg entty for fiscal yoar 1993-64 ....eee 3.
4, As'sessedva!ueo.famexhqen&yon.uyi.im ceedeescessans LS
5. ‘rubasmteofmﬁngmﬁty(dvueboxébyboxq cereeneanes 5 e e
6. Annovation lncroase (multply BoX 26y BOKE) «eanaievessacenss i
7 TOTAL ANNEXATION INCREASE (mutioly box6 by 1.06) _
7.

Enmﬁl:moudhbox_iO;PaﬂLquoﬂcﬂn cesssencccaccs

—

PART V: LIMITATIONS PER OREGON REVISED STATUTES

A Certaln Munldpél co'rporatlon$ —Seathe ORS chapier uader which the mur.ucipal
co ion was formed. THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO ALL MUNICIPAL
CORPORATIONS. Doas NOT epply to Band Umitations. - :

1. Value 6f municipal corporation from most recant tax roll lveensesarssesacas

2. Statutdry imttation of miicipal corporation per ORS Formation Chaptafe—— «.eeecess
3, Total dotiar amount authorized by statutory fimit (bax 1 MUKIpEd b BOX2) wevvenaecssrennnne aee

(Total of Part [, fines 1,2, 3, and 4, cannot exceed this amount) - -

*

“.

File with your

|

assessor no fater than JULY 15, unless granted an extension In writing.



- DATE:

- TO:
FROM:

RE:

ATTACHMENT 2

~ June 23, 1994

Council Fmance Commlttee

(F1n Comm.Rpt./Ord.9%4- 5358),

‘ ‘Jennlfer Sims, Director of Fmance and Management Informatlon{K ::§

FINAL ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FY 1994-95 BUDGET - INCLUDING..

,FINANCE COM.MITTEE RECOMMENDATI_ONS OF JUNE 22, 1994

Several departments have requested final adjustments to their FY 1994-95 budget
The requests are arranged by Technical Changes and Policy Changes, and by fund.
Technical Changes consist of carry-over of uncompleted projects from FY 1993-94,
implementation of changes approved by Council, and corrections of technical mistakes.
Policy Changes consist of new requests, new grants, or changes not yet reviewed by
Council. Carry-over of FY 1993-94 projects is accomplished by mcreasmg the
Beginning Fund Balance by the amount of the carry-over and by i mcreasung the

appropnate line item. -

TECHNICAL CHANGES

1. REGIONAL PARKS AND EXPO FUND

Resources
305000 - Fund Balance -
' « . Expo Center Capital

+  Parks Development
o Parks Department (additional revenues) ,
« Greenspaces (excise tax carry-over)
e Undesignated

331110 Federal Grants - Fish & Wildlife (year 1 and 2)

$243,000
50,947
57,482
30,600
195,040

83t

$586,000



" Technical Changes FY 1994-95

June 23, 1994

Page 2

. "Regional Parks and Gfeenspaces Depa'rtn;lent'

A number of contracts ongmally estimated to be completed in FY 1993-94 or authorized

by the Metro Council since action on the approved budget need to be carried forward
into FY 1994 95. ' .

Q ll ! I 1 i I D. . ) :
Requirements

Matengls & Qerwcgs o ’ - , :
524190 - Misc. Professional Services - o 0§ 9,600

Contracts carried forward are:

Marine Facilities Parking/Kiosk Construction ’ ' 5,000

. Marine Facilities Beak Report : g ' 1,600
Henton and Company , , - 3000 -

' $ 9,600

Please refer to Page 1 of EXHIBIT A for more detail of contracts.
El . ! Q. .l ! D l N I Dl ] . :
Beguirements

Materials & Services

524190 . Misc. Professional Services $ 70,980
526310 Printing Services : , ‘ 5,250
529835 .  External Promotion - co. 11183
e - ' o $ 87,413
Contra’cts carried forward are:,

‘Portland Audubon Society . $ 500
Conkling, Fiskum and McCormick . ' 14,100
Pacific Meridian Resources ' _ : 11,000
Forty Mile Loop Land Trust ' ' - 2,500
The Wetlands Conservancy Urban Streams Council - 7,431
Oregon Graduate Institutes Saturday Academy 1,500

" Blue Lake.Summer Concert Series ' 9,490
Especially for Kids Program 5,959

-‘Regional Parks and Greenspaces Brochures and Marketlng ' 32,433

City of Sherwood : : N —2.500

$ 87,413




. Technical Changes, FY 1994-95 |
June 23, 1994 :
Page 3

Please refer to Exhibit A for more detail of contracts.

. Parks Development Fund Balance

In FY 1993 94 budget Ordinance No. 94-550 amending the Fieglonal Parks and Expo
Fund identified an additional $50,947 in ending Parks Development Fund balance.

The department requests the recognition of this added fund balance. The amount will
. be placed in Contingency pending development of a capital plan for these funds.

Beg.ul;gmengs '

599999 C.onti.ngency — Parks Department $ 50,947
Expo Cenfer: | | |
" -Multnomah County started several Cap.ital projeets at the Expo Center before it was
transferred to Metro. Those projects will be completed by Metro, using funds provided

by Multnomah County in FY 1993-94. This request carries-over appropnatlons for
projects which-are not yet completed.

Eegulrements

S ital Outla '
574520 Constructlon WorklMatenals Bunldmgs . . $243,000

Those projects are:

ADA compliance ' : L : $100,000

1.

- 2. Painting. : -' _ 50,000
3. Interior, exterior lighting - ~ 43,000
4. Environmental assessment ‘ , 50,000

o » - $243,000

Undeslgnated Fund Balance:

Ordinance No. 94.550 amendmg the FY 1993-94 Regional Parks and Expo Fund
budget identified an additional $224,000 of undesignated ending balance for the fund.
Due to Oregon Budget Law restrictions, only $195,040 can be recogmzed for FY 1994-
"~ 95, ThIS amount will be placed in Contingency.

Requirements
59999 .  Contingency ' L $1 95,040



" Technical Changes FY 1994- 95
June 23, 1994
Page 4 '

2. SMITH & BYBEE LAKES TRUST FUND
A number of contracts originally estimated to be completed in FY 1993-94 or authorized

by Metro Council since action on the Approved Budget need to be carried forward into
FY 1994-95. :

Besource I SRR >
305_000 Fund Balance a . . $ 51,403

Beguiremengs .

Materials & §_e_rwces ' " s
524190 Misc. Professuonal Serwces . $ 51,403

Contracts carried forward are:

1. ' E & S Environmental Services | | - $10,000

2. - Very Sirius Productions . 10,000

3. City of Portland Parks Bureau' - o o $31,403

- Please refer to Page 3 of E)'(HI'BIT A for more detail.

3. OCC OPERATING FUND

After further review of the OCC's Personal Services, certain adjustments in wages and
associated fringe benefits are necessary. These adjustments primarily result from
union contract negotiations for wages in FY 94-95 that were completed subsequent to
the budget preparation and review process. Additionally, there is a need for additional
part-time labor. This represents a .60 FTE increase. This adjustment will be

- accomplished by increasing Personal Services and decreasmg the FY 1994-95
Unrestricted Unappropriated Balance. :

'Requirements

- Personal Services '
511221 Wages - Regular Employees (full-tlme) $35,373

511225 .Wages - Regular Employees (part-tlme) _ 12,628
512000 Frmge , ‘ 20160

$ 68,161

Contingency and Unappropriated Balance | |
599990 " Unappropriated Balance, Unrestricted ‘ _. ($ 68,161)




Technical Changes, FY 1994-95
June 23,1994 o
Page 5

SUPPORT SERVICES FUND

4. Finance and Management Information Department:
I ) [ l. * s ‘o Do . _ e :

Resolution No. 94-1929 authorizes the Executive Officer to execute a multi-year .
contract with the most advantageous proposer and to.carry forward into FY 1994-95
- any remaining funds from FY 1993-94 not yet expended as of June 30, 1994. ltis
anticipated that $5,000 will be paid out from FY 1993-94 from Management -
Consulting Services and $17,500 will need to be carried forward to. FY 1994-85 into '
Management Consulting Services. ‘ .

,. Resources : ' .
305000 Fund Balance - : $ 17,500

‘Requirements
" Matenals & Services

524310  Management Consulting Services $ 17,500

5. General Services Department:
D l .l 's . DO o .. : '

During budget deliberations, General Services' Development Services Division was -
requested by Council to provide a more detailed work plan. The new work plan was.
sent to the Council Administrator on June 1st, resulting in a needed shiftin - '
department charges. EXHIBIT B shows the original Cost Allocation Plan Summary
Sheet as displayed in the Approved Budget for this division, and the proposed
change in‘allocation by the new work plan. ' ‘ :

In addition to the above revisions, these changes will slightly alter the share of
pooled costs charged to all departments. These changes have not yet been
identified, but will be minor and will be balanced to each affected fund's -
Unappropriated Balance or Contingency after the final run of the Cost Allocation
Plan for inclusion in the Adopted Budget. ' ’



Technical Changes, FY 1994-95 -
June 23,1994 = S
Page 6 o

BUILDING MANAGEMENT FUND

6. AMCO Portland Settlement Agreement

. The results, of the final walk-through of Metro Center as required by the AMCO early

termination agreement were not provided by the owner in time for complete response in

. FY'1993-94. Consequently, $60,000 from Materials and Services and $20,000 from

Capital will be carried-over as $80,000 in Materials and Services in FY 1994-95. Refer .
to EXHIBIT C for details. . : ' C - .

Resources L . . : .
305000 ~ Beginning Fund Balance .. $80,000

‘Requirements

Materials & Services : . , ,
529800 Miscellaneous Expenditures . -$ 80,000

7. implementation of Early Lease Terminlation Agreemént: ~

In Méy, 1994, the Council app_roved an agreerﬁent with AMCO Portland for the early

termination of the lease agreement for Metro's former office building. The agreement

.called for a payment of $394,000 during FY 1993-94. The payment of the termination

agreement adjusts the FY 1994-95 budget as shown in the attachment to-this memo.

The FY 1994-95 budget included expenditures in various categories for Metro Center
The adjustments shown below reflect the reductions in those various categories as a
result of the early lease termination payment being made during FY 1993-94, and the
re-payment by Solid Waste to the General Fund for the amount paid by the General

 Fund on the Solid Waste Furid's behalf during FY 1993-94.

GENERAL FUND
Beginning Fund Balance (394,000
- Transfers from Solid Waste Fund 124,258
Total , . (269,742)

Transfer to Support Services .(55,679)
Transfer to Building Management Fund (2.466)

- Transfer to Planning (135,234)
Transfer to Regional Parks - ~ (16,904).

Contingency ) ) . (59,459)

Total . , (269,742)



Technical Changes, FY 1994- 95
June 23, 1994

Page 7
. SUPPORT SERVICES FUND
~ Transfer from Planning (29,900)
Transfer from Solid Waste (47,009) .
Transfer from General Fund (55,679)
Transfer from Regional Parks (2,638)
Transfer from Conv. Ctr. Capital (648)
- Total (135,874)
" Transfer to Building Management Fund (9,548)
" Contingency ' (126,326)
Total ] (135,874)
" BUILDING MANAGEMENT FUND
Transfer from Planning ’ (7.402)
Transfer from Solid Waste (4,581)
Transfer from General Fund (2,466)
Transfer from Regional Parks (1,003)
Transfer from Support Services Fund (9,548) =
Total ' (25,000)
Miscellaneous - (25,000) -
Total . (25,000)
PLANNING FUND
"~ Transfer from the General Fund (135,234)
Total (135,234)
Transferto Support Services Fund (29,900) -
Transfer to Building Management Fund (7,402)
Contingency (97,932)
"~ Total : (135,234)
SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND -
Transter to Support Services Fund’ (47,009)
- Transfer to Building Management Fund (4,581)
Transfer to the General Fund 124,258
Contingency (72,668)
Total : 0
REGIONAL PARKS AND EXPO FUND
I{ .
Transfer from the General Fund (16,904)

Total

(16,904)




Technical Changes, FY 1994-95
June 23, 1994 ’
Page 8

’ T : .

Transfer to Support Services Fund ' (2,638)
Transfer to Building Management Fund (1,003)
Contingency - S - (13,263) B
Total (16,904)
CONVENTION CENTER PROJECT CAPITAL o
. FUND ‘ :
Transfer to Support Services Fund (648)
. Contingency . - 648

- Total B - — 0

With the execution and payment of the early termination of the lease agreement with
AMCO Portland, legal counsel has advised that it is no longer necessary to appropriate
the Building Management Fund by facility. The Adopted Budget would appropriate the
Building Management Fund by major object category (Personal Services, Materials and
Services, Capital, etc.) for the whole fund. - : S

~ 8. GENERAL REVENUE BOND FUND

" An adjustment is required to carry-over the funds remaining in the General Revenue
Bond Fund Construction Account into FY 1994-95. This carry-over will allow
-completion of several projects which were reviewed and approved by the Finance
Committee but were unable to be completed in this fiscal year. Those projects are:

« Exterior Signage — Design work is nearly'corhplete; installation expected to be in
place by mid-July 1994. , ' : : '

« Plaza Commercial Service — Design work’ complete; construction work expected
to be complete by August 1, 1994. S :

" e Plaza Cominercial Tenant Improvement Allowance — Timing dependent on
securing a tenant. Possible tenant has been identified; negotiations are
proceeding. ’ : : ' ' :

« Council Chamber Cable Access Project — Provides the first of three Metro
payments towards this project. It is anticipated that matching funds will be
obtained from other sources. - . \

.Resources'~ ‘ : . o
305000 - Fund Balance ' - . $141,232.



Technical Changes, FY 1994-95
June 23, 1994 ,
Page 9

. Requirements

521290 . Other Supplies - . . .. $ 5,000
524190 - Misc. Professional Services ' ) o 10,000
526200 .  Ads and Legal Notices o 2,000
526310 . Printing Services - L - 1,000
-526440 Delivery Services 500
- 528100 Licenses, Permits, Payments to Other Agencnes ‘ 5,000
o] lay ~ ' -
571506 . - Purchases - Office Furniture and Equipment ' 30,000

574570 Construction Improvements . , _87.732
: ' : : $141,232

9. ZOO OPERATING FUND
Zoo attendance has been better than anticipated, increasing the expec’ted FY 1993-94
Ending Fund Balance and therefore beginning Fund Balance for FY 1994-95. This

additional resource will be placed into Unappropriated Balance for use in future years.

_ Resources | T
305000 Fund Balance ' . $373,355

Requirements
599990 Unappropriated Balance - ' $373,355



Technical Changes, FY 1994-95
-June 23, 1994 ‘
-Page 10

10. SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND

Solid Waste Department

- Several Solid Waste contracts included in the FY 1993-94 Budget will not be completed

_ by the end of June 30,1994. It is necessary to carry-over these funds to FY 1994-95.

" This will result in the FY 1994-95 beginning fund balance increasing by $88,760 for the
following contracts: ‘ E o . :

o CompostBins : | | $ 50,000

« Construction Industry Waste Reduction Curriculum ) 1,500

« Construction Waste Reduction Case Studies - . 3,600

« Resource Efficient Hotel Project ' ‘ - 5,000

. GIS Application Development Services for Metro Recycling Information 3,760

« Integrated Resource Management Plan for Solid Waste Facilities and

" Waste Reduction Program - : . 5,000 -

« - Implementation of the GIS Software ArcView . 20000 -
"Total ’ ' '- $ 88,760

_ This increase in the beginning fund balance will be expended in FY 1994-95 as
. follows (refer to EXHIBIT H for contract details): o .

. Resources :
305000 - Fund Balance _ o ' ,
' General Account Unrestricted . - $88,760

- Bequirements
Waste Reduction Divisi

524190 - Misc. Professional Services ' . $60,000

B ling Inf i ,. !“',E! i -‘ DV .

~ Materials and Services o o
524210 Data Processing Services ' - $.3,760

E . ro Q lvc .

Materials and Services S .
524190 Misc. Professional Services - $ 5,000



Technical Changes FY 1994- 95
June 23, 1994

Page 11
EI . ! I ! . | S . D.'v. .
o rials and Servi . | .
524190 Misc. Professional Services . g . $20,000

' Correction of a Position Title

The correct tltle of the position shown as Service Supervisor in the budget is
- Program Supervisor. There are no changes in Personal Services costs.

Personal Services : . ’

511121 Service Supervisor (1.00) ($47,246)

511121 Program Supervisor. - 1.00 - $47,246

' 11. SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT, REHABILITATION AND ENHANCEMENT FUND

One contract included in the FY 1993-94 budget will not be executed by the end of
June 30, 1994. It is necessary to carry-over these funds to FY 1994-95. This will result
in the FY 1994-95 beginning fund balance increasing by $35,000.

This increase in-the beginnihg_fuhd balance will be expended in FY 1994-95 as follows:
North Portland and Enhancement Account .

The expenditure for a contract with Multnomah Communlty Development
‘Corporation was added to the North Portland Rehabilitation and Enhancement Fund
FY 1993-94 budget at the request of the Metro Council. The funding of $35,000 for
this project was approved through a budget amendment (Ordlnance No. 94-536)
approved by the Councnl on Apnl 14, 1994, ~

In consultation wnth General Counsel, it was advised that the North Portland
Enhancement Committee wait to grant the $35,000 to Multnomah Community
Development Corporation upon completion of the economic feasibility study that will

- “be performed by the Portland Development Commission. ‘The Portland
Development Commission is in the process now of going out for an RFP and
anticipates that the economic feasibility study will be completed by early August
1994. .

It is necessary to carry-over the entire $35, 000 to FY 1994-95 so that Metro will be.
able to enter into a contract if and when an economic feasibility study is completed.



Technical Changes, FY 1994-95
June 23,1994 :

Page 12
Resources : : -
305000 Fund Balance Unrestricted . ~ $35,000
equire} (North Pottla geme I |

. 524190 Misc.Profgssional Services I $35,000

12. PLANNING FUND

The Planning Fund is requesting the increase to Resources of $608,719 and .

corresponding Requirements. as they are more accurately able to predict the carry-over

for existing Professional Services contracts and Payments to Other Agencies. Please

. refer to EXHIBIT D for line item detail. (This Exhibit also includes the $314,000 in new.

. grant programs discussed under Policy Changes section.)

Resources | - ~
Various (detail on EXHIBIT D) - . - $608,719

Requirements: L | S
Various (detail on EXHIBIT D) N ' ) - $608,719



Technical Changes, FY 1994- 95
- June 23, 1994 '
-Page 13

13. EXCISE TAX *

The changes below refléct the change to a uniform 7.5% Metro excise tax on revenues
subject to this tax. Reductions in Revenues to the Building Management Fund will
results in minor changes to departmental transfers. These changes will be balanced to
each fund's Unappropriated Balance or Contingency after the flnal run of the Cost

Allocation Plan for inclusion in the Adopted Budget.

EXCISE TAX TECHNICAL CHANGES -

BUILDING MANAGEMENT FUND
Besource
347220 Sublease Income
374000 Parking Fees Metro Regional Center
374000 Parking Fees Metro Garage
391010 Transfer from General Fund
391550 Transter from OCC
392XXX Interfund Transfers per Cost Allocatnon Plan
Subtotal

Z0O0 OPERATING FUND
Resource '
347100 Admissions ,
347210 Rental-Conveyances

- 347220 Rentals-Building _

* 347311 Food Service-Regular/Food
347312 Food Service-Regular/Beer&Wine
347321 Food Service-Catering/Food
347322 Food Serwce-Catermg/Beer&Wme
347400 Retail Sales
347410 Retail Sales-Vending
347910 Tuition & Lectures -

347920 Exhibit Shows/Zoo
379000 Misc. Revenue

- 347940 People Mover
347930 Railroad Rides

: Subtotal

Requirement - )
599990 Unappropriated Fund Balance

(5200)
(§1.299)
($3.090)

$1,545

$1545
$1.495 -
. $0 -

(526570)
($396) -

€110)

($14.255)

($792)
(54,209)
(5293)
(57.128)
$317)
(52.163)
" ($56)
($464)
($491)
($4.039)
($61,182)

RESOURCES REQUIREMENTS .

(861,182



Technical Changes, FY 1994- 95
. June 23, 1994
Page 14

SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND
Besource
343111 Disposal Fee-Commercial
343121 User Fee-Commercial

343131 Regional Transfer Charge
343185 Tire Disposal Fee

343195 Yard Debris Disposal Fee-Cash

343200 Franchise Fee

343245 Household Hazardous Waste Charges'
343230 Refrigeration Unit Disposal Fee

343300 Salvage Revenue

343900 Tarp Sale

343800 Sublease Income
Subtotal

Requirement

599990 Unappropriated Fund Balance

 * GENERAL FUND

312000 Excise Tax
Bequirement
599939 Contingency/Transfers

341500 Documents & Publicaiions

RESOURCES  REQUIREMENTS

$8
$41,102
$36.533
$7:562
- $82
$122
Y
-§175
$45

. $89
$1

$3
$85.726

818429

685,726

$18A429



Policy Changes, FY 1994-95
June 23, 1994
-Page 15

POLICY CHANGES

14. MERC ADMINISTRATION FUND_
SPECTATOR FACILITIES FUND
OCC OPERATING FUND

MERC is requesting the addition of a Development Project Manager to continue the

- . MERC Business Plan Work Program. This action was approved by MERC Resolution

No. 94-33 on June 8, 1994. The position will be split among four funds as shown
below. Finance Committee Action on June 22, 1994, amended MERC Resolution No. -
94-33 to budget the position at step 4 of the pay range, and to re-allocate 10% of the
- position to the OCC Capital Fund. ' ' -

J4FTE MERC Administration
.38 - -Spectator Facilities (PCPA)
.38 o OCC Operating '
J0 - .OCC Capital
1.00 : ' :
MERC ADMINISTRATION FUND

Requirements
Personal Services

511121 Salaries - Regular Employee (full-time)- .14 FTE . -
' : Development Project Manager ' $ 6,636
512000 - Fringe : : : __ 2522
| - $ 9,158
Ma{gn"als & Services
. 524190 Misc. Professional Services ($ 9,158)
SPECTATOR FACILITIES FUND
Beg‘ uirements |
Eergong. [Services .
511121 Salaries - Regular Employee (full-time) ~ .38 FTE
‘ Development Project Manager $ 18,011
512000 - Fringe - ' , : : __ 5043

$ 23,054




Policy Changes, FY 1994-95
June 23, 1994 .

Page 16
i i ropri ' I
OCC OPERATING FUND
Begulrements :
, nal Servic S
511121 Salaries - Regular Employee (full-trme)
Development Project Manager
512000 - Fringe : .
ntingen nappropriated Balan
OCC CAPITAL FUND
Requirements -
‘Persongl Services
511121 Salaries - Regular Employee (full-tnme) '
Development Prolect Manager '

, 512000 ange

Contingency & Unappropriated Balance

| ($23,054)

38 FTE.

$ 18,011

—1.563
$25,576

($ 25,576)

10 FTE

$4,740
—1.991
-~ $6,731

($6,731)

Please refer to the MERC Staff Heport, EXHIBIT F, for further details.

15. PLANNING FUND

After the approval of the FY 1994-95 Budget by the Metro Council, Metro was notmed
by ODOT of their approval of $314,000 in Transportation Growth Management grants.
The implementation of these grants will require the addition of two new positions (an ‘
Assistant Transportation Planner and an Associate Regional Planner), the Capital
Outlay to support these positions, and some Miscellaneous Professional Services
contracts The Council approved the resolution authorizing these grants.

| _The six programs that are funded in part, by the Transportatlon Growth Management
grants and the amount of the grant assigned to each program is:



Policy Changes, FY 1994-95 -
June 23, 1994 -

Page 17

‘ - . - ’ Regronal
Program a Grant Ems_e.lax Service Fee

Regional Parking Mgmt. Program . - $80,000 $12,500 $12,500

Regional Bicycle & Pedestrian Program 50,000 - 5,601 24,899

Main Street Program | - 75000 . 32,500 0

- Pedestrian Program (GM) _ 31,000 ~ 18,500 0

- Satellite City Program L 18,000 10,000 ° 0

- Transit Oriented Development Pgm.  _60.000 o0 __0

' ' $314,000 $79,101 /$37,399

The excise tax and regional service fee share of these programs are reallocated from
other Planning programs.

: EXHIBIT E (attached) shows the Planning Department program narratives that discuss
each new program. EXHIBIT D shows the line item detail for this request, combined
with the carry-over request shown urrder the Technical Changes section.

16. SOLID WASTE REVENUE FUND
Powers Litigati
This change is the balance of '$75,000 to cover the cost of litigating the delineation-
of powers issue as adopted in Resolution No. 94-1973. Solid Waste will pay '

$30,000 in FY 1993-94. This increased requirement in FY 1993-94 will reduce the
FY 1994-95 Beginning Fund Balance by $30,000. The final $45,000 will be paid in

FY 1994-95 from the Administration.Division of the Solid Waste Fund. This requires

a $45,000 increase in the Solid Waste Revenue Fund's Operating Account
(Admmlstratron) Miscellaneous Professional Services. The net effect of these two -
changes is a reduction of $75,000 in the Solid Waste Unappropnated Fund

" Balance.

Resources
305000 Béginning Fund Balance . ($30,000)
Requirements

Operating Account (Administration) :
524190 Misc. Professional Services $ 45,000

p]



Policy Changes, FY 1994-95
-June 23, 1994
Page 18

X, s : :
599990 -  Unappropriated Balance

Line Item detail shown in EXHIBIT G, column 3.

. JS:KFrs -
Attachments

J\BudgetFY94-95\Adopted\TechAdj.Doc

( 75,000)



